Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act

Albany County

Project 2: Bolstering Mental Health System
in Response to COVID-19 Pressures

Oct 15, 2021



Table of Contents

Project Contact FOmM (A). .. ..o e e 3-4
Project 2 Proposal (B-F).......ououi 5-18
Project 2 Cost EStimates. ... ..o 19-22
Project 2 Duplication of Benefits.........cooiiiiiii 23
Project 2 Applicant DiSCIOSUNE. ... oo e ee e 24-26
Project 2 Letters of SUPPOI. ..o e 27 -28
SECHON 3 PIaN. .. 29- 37
Fair Housing Statement..... ..o 38

Public Hearing Materials

Public Hearing NOtICE. .......ciiii e 39-40
Affidavit of Publication......... ... 41-43
Evidence of PUbliC POSHING........cooiiii e 44-45

Hearing Minutes and Attendance.......... ..o 46-64



Il. APPLICATION FORMS

A. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

1. Applicant Information

Organization Name | Albany County

Type County

Mailing Address 112 State Street, Room 1200
City Albany

State NY

Zip + 4 12207

Phone (518) 447-7040

Fax (518) 447-5589

Primary Email county_ executive@albanycounty.com
Website www.albanycountyny.gov
EIN 146002563

DUNS 060536653

Fiscal Year End 12/31/2021

2. Chief Elected Official - CEO (If term is ending, please provide new contact information)

First Name Daniel

Last Name McCoy

Title County Executive
Term Effective Date | 1/1/2020

Term End Date 1/1/2024

New CEO Name

Title

Term Effective Date

Term End Date

City Albany




State NY

Zip + 4 12207

Phone (518) 447-7040

Fax (518) 447-5589

Email county_executive@albanycounty.com

3. Primary Local Grant Contact (Must be a municipal employee other than CEO)

Name Lucas Rogers

Title Senior Policy Analyst

Address 112 State Street, Room 1200

City Albany

State NY

Zip + 4 12207

Phone (518) 447-5566

Fax

Email lucas.rogers@albanycountyny.gov

4. Applicant Political District Information

Congressional District(s) | NY-20
Assembly District(s) 108
Senate District(s) 44

5. Program/Project Information

Name of Project

Bolstering Mental Health System in Albany County in Response to COVID-19 Pressures

Location

1) 260 S Pearl St, 12202; 2) Various Albany County locations benefitting LMI clientele

Location Type

1) Government - Albany Co Department of Mental Health; 2) Community locations

Address Specific

X

Community-Wide

X

Census Tract/Block Group

CDBG-CV Application

Page 3




B. PROJECT PROPOSAL

1. Description of Need

e Provide a brief description of need for the project, including any quantifiable information (for
example, the number of people affected, area affected, etc.)

o The description, to the extent possible, should be based on verifiable documentation
attached to the application, such as supports letters, architectural/engineering reports,
or market analysis

e Provide an explanation of how the proposed project will address the identified need.

e Describe why CDBG-CV is necessary to complete the project; include a description of efforts
taken to secure alternative or additional funds from other public and private sources.

¢ Identify if other sources are available for the needs identified. Explain why these sources cannot
meet the needs addressed by this proposal.

In Albany County, the need for mental health supports has only been exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic, as we've seen ongoing and necessary public
health measures expose many people to situations linked to poor mental health outcomes, such as isolation, job loss, and disruptions to their continuity of care
and support services. These pandemic-related stressors are occurring against a backdrop of high rates of mental iliness and substance use disorder that existed
prior to the current crisis. With input from the community, the local behavioral health system, service providers and elected officials, Albany County is proposing
a four-pronged project to tackle these heightened mental health challenges.

Part 1: Expanding Albany Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD) Client Engagement Capacity through the Addition of Case Managers. Albany LEAD is a
multi-stakeholder (case managers, community organizations, criminal justice system, treatment providers and social services, etc.) harm reduction-based public
health and safety intervention that aims to reorient Albany's approach to substance use disorder (SUD), mental health, and poverty-driven contact with law
enforcement. In response to COVID-19 impacts, Albany LEAD would benefit from the hiring of an additional case manager to reduce caseloads and improve
participant outcomes, as well as provide salary parity for existing case management staff to help with retention. It's estimated that this project will benefit 25-50
LMI individuals within the City of Albany by diverting them from criminal justice system involvement and connecting them with necessary social support services
as well as treatment options. See attached letter of support (Exhibit A) and sections of application referred to as "Part 1" for additional details on this project.

Part 2: Improving Outcomes and Cross-Systems Management of Albany County Mental Health Patient Services Coordinating Committee (PSCC) through
Addition of Social Workers and Peer Advocates. The Albany County Department of Mental Health (ACDMH) regularly comes into contact with individuals who
have complex needs and are high utilizers of the local mental health system, human services, and public safety. In an effort to engage these individuals,
ACDMH brought together the PSCC—a multi-sector, cross-systems planning group—to decrease dependence and use of emergency services by connecting
them with wraparound support services. Due to COVID-19 impacts, the PSCC would benefit greatly from the addition of a dedicated social worker as well as a
peer advocate to be better able to engage persons in intensive case management. Moreover, dedicated, full-time staff would allow the PSCC to build
relationships with high-need individuals. It's estimated that this project would touch 25-50 persons within Albany County by facilitating connections to social
services and treatment providers. See attached letter of support (Exhibit B) and sections of application referred to as "Part 2" for additional details on this project.

Part 3: Developing Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment Provision in Rural Hilltowns by Collaborating with Community Partners. The
ACDMH recognizes the need to provide increased access to behavioral health services in the rural areas of Albany County. Many of these rural communities
are isolated both geographically and culturally from the urban centers of the County creating considerable barriers for individuals seeking behavioral health or
SUD treatment. Moreover, the area's sole behavioral health provider retired during the pandemic. Accordingly, the ACDMH seeks to partner with Hilltown
Healthcare, a trusted medical provider within the community, to establish a behavioral health footprint in the Hilltowns. Hilltown Healthcare and ACDMH wiill
reconfigure existing office space to create a behavioral health clinic within Hilltown Healthcare’s building. ACDMH staff would hold in-person appointments out of
this office. Furthermore, ACDMH will explore the feasibility of private and discrete tele-mental health pods at various community locations (e.g., libraries, senior
center, firehouses, etc.). It's estimated that this project would impact 25-50 persons within Albany's Hilltowns by facilitating connections to mental health
treatment. See attached letter of support (Exhibit B) and sections of application referred to as "Part 3" for additional details on this project.

Part 4: Expanding Alternative Mental Health Related Crisis Response to New Jurisdictions Serving LMI Clientele. A multi-faceted alternative crisis response
model is being piloted in Albany County, and seeks to expand into urban areas within the County. Under consideration are the Cities of Albany, Cohoes, or
Watervliet, and depending on site selection, the geographic footprint of the project would be scaled accordingly as staffing capacity and 911 call volume allows.
The Albany County Crisis Officials Responding and Diverting (ACCORD) program pairs social workers from the ACDMH's Mobile Crisis Team (MCT) with
paramedics from the Sheriff's EMS Division to respond to situations where a law enforcement presence is not paramount and the situation may be more
appropriately handled by mental health professionals and/or EMTs. These unarmed responders would be dispatched through the County's 911 center. Instances
including non-violent mental iliness and substance use disorder, among others, may trigger the dispatch of ACCORD. It's conservatively estimated that this
project would respond to 150-250 calls for crisis assistance within the expanded program area. See attached letter of support (Exhibit B) and sections of
application referred to as "Part 4" for additional details on this project.

For all of the aforementioned projects, Albany County, service providers associated with the projects, and contiguous municipal partners have undertaken
extensive searches and applications for funding. Examples include: federal Community Project funding; State Opioid Response grant; lobbying Albany County's
State and Federal delegations; and even exploring increases to County appropriations for these initiatives (albeit this is challenging due to NYS' 2% tax cap and
political challenges associated with passage through the County Legislature and budgetary process). However, these searches/efforts have been unsuccessful,
or funding has not been flexible enough (grant parameters too prescriptive or activities not allowed) to develop programs in a meaningful way. It's entirely
possible that there may be State or Federal funding in the future for continued development or furtherance of these initiatives. However, the immediate need in
Albany County (in some instances, even a matter of life or death) outweighs the opportunity cost of waiting for sustainable funding from the Federal or State
governments. Albany County intends to use CDBG-CV funds as a stopgap and to seed expansion of these programs while it continues to pursue measures to
ensure their viability after 12 months. There are no pending applications for projects of a similar nature.

CDBG-CV Application Page 4



2. Connection to Coronavirus

e Describe, specifically, how the project will prevent, prepare for, and/or respond to Coronavirus
o To qualify for assistance, a direct connection to preventing, preparing for and/or responding
to Coronavirus must be demonstrated for each activity that will be undertaken as part of this
project.

Part 1: Similar to trends nationwide, there has been a dramatic increase in overdoses (fatal and nonfatal) and
mental iliness diagnoses in Albany County since the beginning of the pandemic. Nearly 70% of Law Enforcement
Assisted Diversion (LEAD) clients have a documented substance use disorder, with the most common being
opiates; and 85% of clients have been diagnosed with a mental health issue (30% of which are attributable to
serious underlying conditions like schizophrenia and personality disorders). Since March 2020, overdose and lapses
in recovery throughout Albany County have become much more frequent (in 2020, the number of fatal overdoses in
Albany County represents a 95% increase relative to the 5 year average, and 2021 is on pace to be even deadlier).
Many LEAD clients who were “inactive” reached out to again access supports through LEAD case management for
reasons directly attributable to the pandemic. As of June 2021, numerous clients who were no longer active when
COVID-19 began were re-engaged in an intensive capacity. Other clients who were offered protection by eviction
moratoriums are facing homelessness and require additional support to access sheltering and housing options. In
addition, many LEAD clients have reached out needing assistance in obtaining COVID vaccinations; LEAD has
assisted in providing education, scheduling appointments, and providing transportation on these occasions.
Expanding case management to respond to this increased need is essential so that current participants can get the
dedicated time and focus they need to improve their mental and physical health, and meet the goals they have set
for themselves.

Part 2: The number of new referrals to the Albany County Patient Services Coordinating Committee (PSCC) has
been steadily increasing year over year for the past five years. COVID-19 only compounded this increase. For
context, in July 2019, there were 26 persons actively on the PSCC's “radar.” As of July 2021, the PSCC is keeping
tabs on nearly 50 people, but due to lack of staffing and competing priorities among PSCC members not all
potential participants can be engaged in a meaningful way. The increase in the number of people for whom health
care and support services need to be actively coordinated speaks to cascading mental health effects of the
pandemic. The PSCC would benefit greatly from the addition of a social worker as well as a peer advocate to be
better able to engage persons in intensive case management. Moreover, dedicated, full-time employees would
allow the PSCC to build relationships with high-need individuals, and better coordinate linkages to care between
service providers. Among others, the PSCC works directly with LEAD to accept referrals and coordinate care.

Part 3: Hilltown Healthcare, the sole medical provider in this rural part of Albany County, reports that the need for
counseling services has increased nearly 200% among their patients as a result of spill-over effects of the
pandemic. Additionally, the area’s only provider of counseling services retired during COVID-19, leading to a
backlog among persons actively seeking therapy, and those newly looking to enroll. Establishing a partnership
between the Albany County Department of Mental Health clinical team and a trusted medical provider in this
geographically and culturally isolated community to receive warm hand-off referrals, prioritizing those with serious
mental illness or at increased risk of substance use disorder, will correct this behavioral health market failure that
was worsened by COVID-19.

Part 4: Through the Albany County Crisis Officials Responding and Diverting (ACCORD) program, the Albany
County Department of Mental Health is in the process of expanding its crisis intervention efforts by working with 911
dispatch to directly respond to calls for crisis assistance (without a law enforcement presence when the situation is
understood to be nonviolent in nature). Dispatcher data indicates there are over 2,500 calls annually — ranging from
non-violent domestic abuse, emotional disturbances, public assistance/welfare checks, suspicious persons and
death notifications to “suicidal callers” — that may be diverted from a law enforcement response. The precipitating
mental health effects of COVID-19 have carried over into calls for crisis assistance. During the height of the
COVID-19 pandemic in Albany County, between March 2020 and June 2021, there were over 470 crisis calls to the
County’s Emergency Support Line. As this support line is transitioned back to normal operations, it's anticipated that
911 will pick-up the additional volume of calls for crisis assistance.

CDBG-CV Application Page 5



3. CDBG National Objective

e Provide a description of how the proposed activities will meet a CDBG National Obijective. All
CDBG-funded activities must meet one National Objectives:
o Benefit to Low and Moderate-Income (LMI) Persons. Specify which subcategory you will
meet

= LMA (Low/mod area)
= LMH (L/ow/mod housing)
= LMC (Low/mod clientele)
* LMJ (Low/mod jobs)
= LMCMC (Low/mod owner microenterprise)

o Meet an Urgent Community Development Need (URG)

e Each activity proposed must satisfy the requirements of the National Objective selected and
evidence of compliance must be submitted with the application as an attachment. Note that New
York State expects to primarily award projects that meet the LMI National Objective.

o If satisfactory evidence of compliance with a National Objective is not provided, the
proposed activity will be considered ineligible and will not be considered for funding. For
more information, please see the appendix to the application

This multi-pronged project meets the national objective of benefitting Low and Moderate-Income (LMI) persons, as well as the Urgent
Need to community health and mental health posed by the COVID-19 pandemic. In particular the project will serve persons defined
by HUD as LMl clientele, with overlap in LMI areas. Albany County forecasts meeting the LMI threshold because of the nature of the
programs themselves as well as the locations they're implemented.

Part 1: Albany Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion (LEAD) operates within the City of Albany, a geographic area where 62.29% of
the population is classified as LMI by HUD and six census tracts are categorized as Qualified Opportunity Zones (QOZ). Historically,
65% of LEAD clients were homeless at the time of diversion; and 40% of those diverted were non-utilizers of medical care (not linked
or engaged with a primary care provider or lacking insurance). Both indicators demonstrate, with a high degree of confidence, that
over 51% of clients engaged through this project will be LMI.

Part 2: The Patient Services Coordinating Committee (PSCC) serves individuals who have complex needs (serious mental illness)
and are high utilizers of the mental health, human services, and public safety systems. The majority of referrals to the PSCC come
from LEAD, homeless shelters, or EMS/emergency rooms. Due to overlap in clientele between PSCC and LEAD, coupled with a
review of the program's 240 participants since inception, it's inferred that the majority of people who will benefit from the PSCC
intervention are LMI.

Part 3: Hilltown Healthcare sees nearly 1,300 patients, of which the vast majority are over 65 years old. HUD's list of presumed LMI
classes includes older adults. The initiative will focus on the geographic areas of Rensselaerville (45.96% of population is LMI per
HUD) and Berne (41.59% of population is LMI per HUD), which have high rates of rural poverty and are not as "service-rich" as the
urban centers of the County. Moreover, the Albany County Department of Mental Health is considered a provider of last resort, so
persons connected to services through this project are those who haven't been able to access care through private medical
providers, likely due to their insurance coverage (as Medicaid and Medicare reimburse at a lower rate than private insurers), so
they've been waitlisted or declined care altogether. The aforementioned factors indicate a high degree of confidence in complying
with the National Objective.

Part 4: Expansion of the Albany County Crisis Officials Responding and Diverting (ACCORD) program is being considered to either
one of the: City of Watervliet (55.89% of population is LMI per HUD data); City of Cohoes (53.40% of population is LMI per HUD
data); or City of Albany (62.29% of population is LMI per HUD data). Depending on site selection, the geographic footprint of the
project would be scaled accordingly as staffing capacity permits. If the program grows to encompass the City of Albany, census
tracts with the highest rates of poverty and calls for crisis assistance would be prioritized (unsurprisingly, these areas overlap).
Designing the ACCORD program's geographic expansion in this way presumes a high likelihood of compliance with the National
Objective of benefitting LMI populations.

Household income of persons receiving services through these projects will be documented to ensure compliance with the National
Obijective, albeit this documentation will likely occur after encounter with individuals (especially in crisis circumstances) via follow-up.
Electronic health records (EHR) systems used by all parties in these projects are already configured to collect information
surrounding employment status and income.

CDBG-CV Application Page 6



4. Impact

e Describe the specific measurable impacts to be realized through this project, i.e. numbers of jobs,
housing units, people assisted.

¢ Provide a financial analysis of project feasibility with and without CDBG-CV funds.

e Describe the impact if CDBG-CV funds were not awarded, i.e. effect on community, business,
quality of life, etc.

Part 1: Albany LEAD is at a critical juncture; some funding streams have ended and case management capacity must increase to
meet the need for services among existing clients and new referrals to the program. Currently, Albany LEAD has three full-time case
managers working with program participants, as well as one part-time supervisor (who splits time between supervisory responsibilities
and backfilling case management). The national LEAD Bureau recommends case managers should carry a maximum caseload of 25
participants because they are providing intensive case management; currently the Albany LEAD case managers are averaging active
caseloads of 35-50 clients (depending on case complexity). Additionally, participants who have been “inactive” can come back at any
point to receive support (in fact it's common for LEAD participants to return to active case management due to emergent needs),
compounding case managers’ already taxed caseloads. LEAD's "street-based" method of case management truly demands low
caseloads for case manager availability, client connection, and ultimately successful outcomes. CDBG-CV can provide the much
needed seed funding to advance the hiring of an additional case manager and support salary improvements for existing case
management staff to help with retention, as turnover is high. It is important that the number of LEAD case managers increase so that
current participants can get the dedicated time and focus they need to improve their mental and physical health, and meet the goals
they have set for themselves. It is also vital that LEAD increase case management capability so that additional participants can be
engaged, as the need for mental health and substance use disorder (SUD) supports has only been exacerbated by the COVID-19
pandemic. It's anticipated that in a 12 month period, 25-50 persons would be impacted through this project and diverted from criminal
justice system involvement. Without CDBG-CV funding, new referrals to the program would have to be considered and prioritized on
a case by case basis, and existing client outcomes may suffer as they aren't able to receive the dedicated attention they need.

Part 2: The Albany County Department of Mental Health (ACDMH) regularly comes into contact with several individuals who have
complex needs and are high utilizers of emergency services (in some cases, as often as over a dozen times per day). In an effort to
improve outcomes for these individuals, ACDMH's Patient Services Coordinating Committee (PSCC) connects them with wraparound
support services. In addition, youth in transition referrals have been facilitated via the PSCC. However, there continue to be
challenges with getting some the services they need due to several barriers (e.g., limited resources, “burned bridges,” poor
engagement, etc.). The PSCC would benefit greatly from the addition of a dedicated social worker as well as a peer advocate to be
better able to engage persons in intensive case management. Moreover, dedicated, full-time staff would allow the PSCC to build
relationships with clients. Under Part 2, it's projected that within a 12 month period, 25-50 persons would be connected with a social
worker and peer advocate for continuing follow-up, ensuring better outcomes post-intervention and overall savings to the system.
Without funding for staffing, the efficacy of the PSCC is limited as clients cannot truly be engaged in a dedicated capacity.

Part 3: The Albany County Department of Mental Health (ACDMH) recognizes the need to provide increased access to behavioral
health services in the rural Hilltowns of Albany County, as these communities are isolated both geographically and culturally which
creates considerable barriers to accessing care. The ACDMH seeks to partner with Hilltown Healthcare, a trusted medical provider in
the community, to establish a footprint in the area. Hilltown Healthcare reports that the need for counseling services has increased
nearly 200% as a result of the pandemic. Additionally, the area’s only provider of counseling services retired during COVID-19,
leading to a backlog among persons actively seeking therapy, and those newly looking to enroll. It's projected that 25-50 people could
benefit through this partnership, with a particular emphasis on these with serious mental illness or high-risk substance use disorder
(SUD). Without funding, it will continue to be challenging for residents of this community to readily access needed mental health
supports.

Part 4: The Albany County Crisis Officials Responding and Diverting (ACCORD) program immediately connects those dealing with
non-violent mental crises to treatment by mental health professionals through 911 dispatch. By expanding the geographic footprint of
this pilot initiative into an urban setting, the next evolution of this proof of concept will be realized, as the proposed expansion areas
have greater rates of calls for crisis assistance (and therefore the impact of the program would be greater). A law enforcement-driven
psychiatric crisis intervention model has often been misapplied and resulted in negative outcomes in many contexts. ACCORD works
to integrate crisis response into the wider behavioral health system through connections to follow-up services, not only creating better
outcomes for those in crisis, but also saving money in the long term which can be reinvested in community mental health services. It's
conservatively estimated that 150-250 calls for crisis assistance would be diverted from a law enforcement response. Without
CDBG-CV funding, rollout of this initiative to additional areas of the County will be delayed as funding oftentimes influences political
will to move projects forward.

*Tab to next page to Continue Impact information*

CDBG-CV Application Page 7



5. Capacity

e Provide a project timeline and describe how the proposed project will be completed within 12
months of award.

o Describe the administrative structure, e.g. consultant, subrecipients, that will be used to
deliver the expected outcomes, including all roles and responsibilities.

o Briefly describe relevant experience that supports preparedness to deliver the proposed
project.

e If applicable - Describe the procurement process that will be used to acquire professional services
to complete the project.

e Describe formal partnerships and collaborative efforts in place that will support successful delivery
of the proposed project. For example, efforts to avoid duplication of services, leverage other
available resources, reach underserved areas and ensure broad geographic distribution of
services.

¢ If Entitlement community — Describe how the community is deploying CARES funding that has
been directly received. Explain how the proposed project (using NYS CDBG-CV) complements on-
going efforts to administer other CARES funding.

If successful, under this project proposal Albany County would receive the award through action of the County Legislature,
administer the grant and sub-award certain aspects, i.e. Part 1. Parts 2, 3 and 4 would be delivered by the Albany County
Department of Mental Health (ACDMH). Albany County will lean on its decades of experience administering CDBG grants for
housing and public infrastructure to complete reporting requirements specific to the public services outlined in this application.
Moreover, Albany County's application was developed in close consultation with the Department of Mental Health - the entity
mandated by NYS to assure, as the result of ongoing local planning, that community needs are met either through the
provision of direct care services or through contracting with local partners - to prevent the duplication of services and ensure
that proposed projects respond to the most immediate needs of the community as a result of COVID-19. Completion of the
proposed projects, insofar as fully spending down the funds requested for salary support, is contingent on timely hiring upon
award announcement. Fortunately, both the Albany County Department of Mental Health (Parts 2 and 4) and Catholic
Charities (sub-recipient under Part 1) are primed to begin hiring, as job descriptions are already drafted and both
organizations have robust recruitment networks.

Part 1: If awarded, Albany County would contract with Catholic Charities Care Coordination Services to expand case
management capacity of the Albany LEAD program. Under an MOU with multiple stakeholders, since 2016 Catholic Charities
has been the provider of street-based case management for over 280 LEAD clients. From an administration standpoint,
Catholic Charities has a breadth of experience managing grants with extensive reporting requirements for Albany LEAD,
including the NYS Medicaid Redesign Team's Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) program and the US
DOJ's Comprehensive Opioid, Stimulant, and Substance Abuse Program (COSSAP). Catholic Charities has recently
implemented an electronic health records (EHR) system that will assist in ensuring compliance with National Objective
reporting requirements. Additionally, Catholic Charities is accountable to the LEAD Policy Coordinating Group, of which
Albany County is a member, and has a proven track record of exceeding expectations with the delivery of case management
for LEAD clients.

Parts 2, 3, and 4: On an annual basis, the Albany County Department of Mental Health monitors and manages approximately
$16.1 million in state aid funding contracts (from OASAS, OMH and OPWDD) covering 23 community agencies and 80
separate behavioral health programs. Accordingly, administration of Parts 2, 3, and 4 of Albany County's CDBG-CV proposal
(totalling $292,840 or roughly 75% of funds requested under this proposal) will be absorbed into routine operations of the
agency. Additionally, all three projects to be delivered by ACDMH are wish list items that the agency has carefully planned.
The addition of a dedicated social worker and peer to the Patient Services Coordinating Committee (PSSC) under Part 2 will
be a boon to this established network of care coordinators and is well positioned to improve client outcomes. Expansion of
mental health and substance use disorder treatment to rural parts of the County under Part 3 through warm handoffs from a
trusted medical provider will be essential to this geographically and culturally isolated community. Finally, expansion of
alternative crisis response to new jurisdictions in Albany County (Part 4) following the success of a pilot program launched in
June 2021 will result in improved care for individuals experiencing behavioral health crises in the community and allow for a
more compassionate response to individuals in need.

* Tab to next page to continue Capacity information*

CDBG-CV Application Page 9



6. Budget Narrative

e Explain how the attached budget is sufficient to complete the project.

e Explain how costs were determined and describe the method used to determine the best
approach and cost-effective method to address the need.

o List the sources and dates of third-party cost estimates.

e Describe any administrative, program delivery, or other soft costs and how the budget for
those costs was developed.

e Describe status of other funds, e.g., formally committed, pending approval. If the funds are
not formally committed provide timelines for securing commitments.

The attached 4-part budget provides the necessary seed funding to pilot and implement a variety of
mental health service initiatives for a 12 month period. The budget was developed in consultation
with Catholic Charities Care Coordination Services (the case management provider for Albany Law
Enforcement Assisted Diversion - Part 1), Hilltown Healthcare (the sole medical provider in the rural
Hilltowns of Albany County - Part 3), the Albany County Department of Mental Health (DMH - Parts
2, 3, & 4), and the Albany County Division of Management & Budget (Parts 1, 2, 3 & 4). These
agencies determined that the proposed budget would have the most impact, and would be the most
realistic to complete, within the allotted time frame.

The greatest need that exists within the local behavioral health system is capacity. If there were
more caregivers within Albany County's behavioral health ecosystem, embedded within the
appropriate agencies, more people could access or be connected to the services they need.
Accordingly, the majority (78%) of the budget proposal accounts for this immediate need: staffing.

Costs were determined using hiring rates, and historical program costs for similar initiatives, for the
agencies participating in the project. Catholic Charities submitted a preliminary request in July 2021,
and the Albany County Department of Mental Health developed a budget with the County's Division
of Management & Budget that addressed gaps in services that the DMH identified as urgently
necessary, but wouldn't be possible to realize in this coming year's annual County budget since the
County must operate within the confines of NYS' 2% tax cap.

For Catholic Charities, administration costs are typically calculated at 10%. However, in this
proposal they were capped at 5% and will cover expenses related to administration of the
sub-award, including electronic medical records, reporting, and monitoring compliance with CDBG
requirements, i.e.verifying eligibility. The County Department of Mental Health is not requesting
funds associated with grant administration or program delivery since they will be absorbed into
'routine operations.

There are not currently any other committed or pending funds for this project. Continued funding for
salaries beyond CDBG-CV, whether through County appropriation or otherwise, will be explored
pending a review of the efficacy of these initiatives. Albany County will continue to work with NYS
and the federal government to identify and earmark funds for programs of this nature, but there
currently exists an unprecedented, unmet need (as a direct result of the cascading mental health
impacts of COVID-19) that if awarded CDBG-CV would fill as a stopgap.

*Tab to next page to continue Budget Narrative*

CDBG-CV Application Page 11
10



C. ACTIVITY DETAIL SHEETS

Complete only those sections that apply

1. Community/Public Facilities

How many people will benefit from this activity?

Source of Data:

Choose One

f If "OthepropyidadsiataiiBdelow:

Median Income

# of People

At or Below 80%

81% and Above

No Income — Vacant/Seasonal Units

Totals

0

*Census- if using census data, service area of facility must perfectly match block group or census tract data

2. Affordable Housing

How Many Housing Units will be Assisted?

Owner Occupied Units
Median Income

# of Units # of Households

At or Below 80%

81% or above

Totals

0

Rental Occupied Units
Median Income

# of Units # of Households

At or Below 80%

81% or above

Totals

No Income — Vacant Unit

Number of 4+ Unit Buildings to Be Assisted

Address for Each 4+ Units Building to be
Assisted

3. Public Services (Vaccine Outreach, Ment

al Health Services, Broadband)

How Many Persons Will be Assisted?

225-400 persons projected

Median Income

# of Units # of People

At or Below 80%

upwards of 90% of program recipients

CDBG-CV Application

Page 13
11




4. Business Assistance

Proposed Cost per job

Describe procedure for determining COVID-19 impact on businesses and how economic hardship will be
determined and documented. Explain how award amounts and cost per job will be determined for
businesses selected for participation.

Proposed Accomplishments Proposed Number:

How Many Jobs will be created/retained?
Created

New full-time jobs to be created

New full-time LMI* jobs to be created

New part-time jobs to be created

New part-time LMI jobs to be created

Average # of hours worked per week per part-time
job created

Retained **

Full-time jobs to be retained

Full-time LMI jobs to be retained

Part-time jobs to be retained

Part-time LMI jobs to be retained

Average # of hours worked per week per part-time
job retained

Microenterprise (5 or fewer employees)
Proposed Accomplishments Proposed Number:

Total number of Microenterprises

Of the total, enter the # of businesses entrepreneurs
who qualify as Low/Moderate Income

* LOW/MODERATE INCOME (LMI) — LMI jobs are those jobs that are held by or made available to low/moderate
income people. Jobs are considered “made available to” if the job does not require any special certifications or
training, education beyond high-school or equivalent, and beyond 1 year of experience.

**Provide evidence which clearly demonstrates that jobs will be lost if not for NYS CDBG assistance. For
guidance, refer to the Request for Applications (RFA).

Will any jobs created in New York State be transferred or relocated from other business locations?

[dYes [INo

CDBG-CV Application Page 14
12




D. BUDGET TABLE - FUNDING SOURCES
appLicanT name: Albany County
FUNDING
DATE
AVAILABLE OR
INTEREST DECISION
NAME OF FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT SOURCE TYPE RATE TERM | STATUS DATE
1 N/A Choose Choose Choose
2 Choose Choose Choose
3 Choose Choose Choose
4 Choose Choose Choose
5 Choose Choose Choose
6 Choose Choose Choose
CDBG-CV Application Page 15

13



E. BUDGET TABLE — USE OF FUNDS

APPLICANT NAME: Albany County

LIST OF ACTIVITIES
(List all proposed activities and list, as a

OTHER FUNDING SOURCES (From Budget Table D)

TOTAL FUNDING

L . CDBG $
separate activity, the Program Delivery Requested
associated with each proposed activity.) q Source# | Source# | Source#_ __ | Source# OTHER ALL
SOURCES | SOURCES
1 LEAD Case Management Expansion $92,430.00 $0.00| $92,430.00
1A | Program Delivery $4,620.00 $0.00| $4,620.00
2 PSCC - Social Worker and Peer $ 147,840.00 $0.00|% 147,840.00
2A | Program Delivery 0 $0.00 $0.00
3 | Mental Health Services in Hilltowns $ 20,000.00 $0.00| $20,000.00
3A | Program Delivery 0 $0.00 $0.00
4 | Alternative Crisis Response Expansion $ 125,000.00 $0.00|$ 125,000.00
4A | Program Delivery $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
5 $0.00 $0.00
5A | Program Delivery $0.00 $0.00
6 Total Amount for Engineering $0.00 $0.00
7 Grant Administration $0.00 $0.00
Total Amount for Program Delivery
8 (Total of 1A -5A) $ 4,620.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| $4,620.00
9 Total Amount of Funding | g 389 890.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00| 389,890.00
Calculate and enter % of Total
10 Project Cost % 100.00 % $0.00 % 0.00| o 0.00| o 0.00| o 0.00| 100%
CDBG-CV Application Page 16

14




CERTIFICATION REQUIRED BY TITLE | OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ACT
OF 1974, AS AMENDED, WITH RESPECT TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
PROGRAM

In accordance with the Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, the
Applicant hereby certifies that:

a.

h.

It possesses legal authority to make a grant submission and to execute a community development
and housing program;

Its governing body has duly adopted or passed as an official act a resolution, motion or similar action
authorizing the person identified as the official representative of the Applicant to submit the subject
application and all understandings and assurances contained therein, and directing and authorizing
the person identified as the official representative of the Applicant to act in connection with the
submission of the application and to provide such additional information as may be required;

Prior to submission of its application to the Office of Community Renewal (OCR), the Applicant has
met the citizen participation requirements at 24 CFR 570.486 and New York State’s Citizen
Participation Plan as amended;

The grant will be conducted and administered in compliance with:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Public Law 88-352, 42 USC 2000d et seq.); and
The Fair Housing Act (Public Law 90-284, 42 USC 3601-20);

It will affirmatively further fair housing;

It has developed its application so as to give maximum feasible priority to activities that will benefit
LMI families or aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight. The application may also include
activities which the applicant certifies are designed to meet other community development needs
having a particular urgency because existing conditions pose a serious and immediate threat to the
health or welfare of the community where other financial resources are not available to meet such
needs. The grant shall principally benefit persons of LMI in a manner that ensures that not less than
70% of such funds are used for activities that benefit such persons;

It will not attempt to recover any capital costs of public improvements assisted in whole or in part with
funds provided under section 106 of the Act or with amounts resulting from a guarantee under section
108 of the Act by assessing any amount against properties owned and occupied by persons of LMI,
including any fee charged or assessment made as a condition of obtaining access to such public
improvements, unless: '

1) Funds received under section 106 of the Act are used to pay the proportion of such fee or
assessment that relates to the capital costs of such public improvements that are financed
from revenue sources other than under Title | of the Act; or

2) For purposes of assessing any amount against properties owned and occupied by persons of
moderate income, the grantee certifies that it lacks sufficient funds received under section 106
of the Act to comply with the requirements of subparagraph (1) above;

Its notification, inspection, testing and abatement procedures concerning lead-based paint will comply
with the applicable laws and reguiations found at 24 CFR 570.608;

CDBG-CV Application Page 17

15




i. It will minimize the displacement of persons as a result of activities assisted with CDBG funds;

j- 1t will comply with the acquisition and relocation requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance
and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as amended, as required under 24 CFR 570.606
(c) governing the residential anti-displacement and relocation assistance plan under section 104 (d)
of the Act (including a certification that the Applicant is following such a plan); and the relocation
requirements of 24 CFR 570.606 (d) governing optional relocation assistance under section 105
(a)(11) of the Act;

k. It has adopted and is enforcing:
1) A policy prohibiting the use of excessive force by law enforcement agencies within its
jurisdiction against any individuals engaged in nonviolent civil rights demonstrations; and
2) A policy of enforcing applicable State and local laws against physically barring entrance to or

exit from a facility or location which is the subject of such nonviolent civil rights demonstrations
within its jurisdiction;

I.  To the best of its knowledge and belief:

1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of it, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal
grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and
the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract,
grant, loan, or cooperative agreement;

2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a
Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress or an employee of a Member of
Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, it
will complete and submit Standard Form LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,” in
accordance with its instructions;

3) It will require that the language of this anti-lobbying certification be included in the award
documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts
under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all Subrecipients shall certify and
disclose accordingly;

4) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for
making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any
person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject {o a civil penalty of not less
than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

m. It will continue to provide a drug-free workplace by:
1) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensing, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the Applicant’s

workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violation of such
prohibition;

2) Establishing an ongoing drug-free awareness program to inform employees about:

CDBG-CV Application Page 18

16



i.  The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
ii. The Applicant’s policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
iii.  Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and
iv.  The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations
occurring in the workplace;

3) Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the grant
be given a copy of the statement required by paragraph (1);

4) Notifying the employee in the statement required by paragraph (1) that, as a condition of
employment under the grant, the employee will:

i.  Abide by the terms of the statement; and

ii.  Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in
the workplace no later than five days after such conviction;

5) Notifying the OCR in writing, within ten calendar days after receiving notice under
subparagraph (4) (ii) from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of such conviction.
Employers of convicted employees must provide notice, including position title, to every grant
officer or other designee on whose grant activity the convicted employee was working, unless
the Federal agency has designated a central point for the receipt of such notices. Notice shall
include the identification number(s) of each affected grant;

6) Taking one of the following actions, within 30 calendar days of receiving notice under
subparagraph (4) (i), with respect to any employee who is so convicted:

i.  Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including
termination consistent with the requirements of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended; or

ii.  Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or
rehabilitation program approved for such purposed by a Federal, State, or local health,
law enforcement, or other appropriate agency

7) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through
implementation of paragraphs (1), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6).

8) The Applicant may insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work
done in connection with the specific grant:

Place of Performance (Street address, city, county, state, zip code)
Varies - mental health services will be provided throughout the Atbany County community.

9) Workplaces under grants, for Applicants other than individuals, need not be identified on the
certification. If known, they may be identified on the certification. If the Applicant does not
identify the workplaces at the time of the application, or upon award, if there is no application,
the Applicant must keep the identity of the workplace(s) on file its office and make the
information available for Federal inspection. Failure to identify all known workplaces
constitutes a violation of the Applicant’s drug-free workplace requirements.

CDBG-CV Application Page 19

17



10) Workplace identifications must include the actual address of buildings (or parts of buildings)
or other sites where work under the grant takes place. Categorical descriptions may be used
(e.g. all vehicles of a mass transit authority or State highway department while in operation,
State employees in each local unemployment office, performers in concert halls or radio
stations).

11) If the workplace identified to OCR changes during the performance of the grant, the Applicant
shall inform OCR of the change(s), if it previously identified the workplaces.

12) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed when OCR
awards the grant. If it is later determined that the Applicant knowingly rendered a false
certification, or otherwise violates the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act, OCR
may take action authorized under said Act.

n. It will comply with Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 (12 U.S.C. 1701u)
and the implementing regulations in 24 CFR part 135. Section 3 requires that employment and other
economic opportunities arising in connection with housing rehabilitation, housing construction, or
other public construction projects shall, to the greatest extent feasible, and consistent with existing
Federal, State, and local laws and regulations, be given to low- and very low-income persons;

0. It will comply with the other provisions of the Act and with other applicable laws;
p. Itis in compliance with a HUD-approved Consolidated Plan;

q. ltis in compliance with grant spending threshold requirements as outlined in the Application;
and ‘

r. It will comply with all applicable federal/State/local affirmative action requirements.

s. To the best of its knowledge and belief all data provided in this application is true and correct.

, /5 /15 / 202/
Signg%re of Authorized OfﬁEiM\g Date 7

Name: Daniel C. Lynch

Tite Deputy County Executive

CDBG-CV Application Page 20

18



Part 1: Expanding Albany Law Enforcement Assisted
Diversion/Let Everyone Advance with Dignity (LEAD) Client
Engagement Capacity through Addition of Case Managers

Proposed
Personnel Services
Case Manager - New Hire 41,800
Case Manager - Parity Increase (10%) 3,800
Case Manager - Parity Increase (10%) 3,800
Case Manager - Parity Increase (10%) 3,800
Program Director (10% of time) 6,500
Total Personnel Services 59,700
Fringe (33%)
Taxes (FICA, WC. Unemp, Dbl) (11%) 6,678
Other Fringe (22%) 13,356
Total Fringe 19,701
OTPS
Office Supplies 1,194
Equipment Purchase 2,000
Telephone/Internet/Communications 1,194
Staff Cell Phones 300
Training 2,000
Staff Travel 2,700
AAA Membership 63
Total OTPS 9,451
Rent 3,582
Total Direct Costs 92,434
Agency Admin
Agency Admin (5%) 4,622
Total Admin 4,622
Total Soft Costs 4,622
Grand Total 97,056

*Note: $97,050 requested

19




Part 2: Improving Outcomes and Cross-Systems
Management of Albany County Mental Health
Patient Services Coordinating Committee (PSCC)
through Addition of Social Workers and Peers

Proposed
Personnel Services
Social Worker - New Hire 58,000
Peer Advocate - New Hire 38,000
Total Personnel Services 96,000
Fringe (47%)
State Retirement (14%) 13,326
Social Security (8%) 7,344
Hospital and Medical Insurance (25%) 24,373
Total Fringe 45,043
OTPS
Office Supplies 1,000
Equipment Purchase 2,000
Staff Cell Phones 600
Training 1,400
Staff Travel 1,800
Total OTPS 6,800
Total Direct Costs 147,843

Total Soft Costs

Grand Total

147,843

*Note: $147,840 requested

20




Part 3: Developing Mental Health and Substance
Use Disorder (SUD) Treatment Provision in Rural
Hilltowns by Collaborating with Community
Partners

Proposed
Total Personnel Services -
Total Fringe -
OTPS
Equipment Purchase 4,000
Staff Travel 4,000
Total OTPS 8,000
Rent 12,000
Total Direct Costs 20,000
Total Soft Costs -
Grand Total 20,000

21




Part 4: Expanding Alternative Mental Health
Related Crisis Response to New Jurisdictions

Serving LMI Clientele

Proposed
Personnel Services
Social Worker - New Hire 58,000
Total Personnel Services 58,000
Fringe (47%)
State Retirement (14%) 8,051
Social Security (8%) 4,437
Hospital and Medical Insurance (25%) 14,725
Total Fringe 27,213
OTPS
Equipment Purchase - Interop.
Commes. 12,800
Training 2,000
Program Eval. and Technical
Assistance 25,000
Total OTPS 39,800
Total Direct Costs 125,013
Total Soft Costs -
Grand Total 125,013

*Note: $125,000 requested

22




DUPLICATION OF BENEFITS WORKSHEET

Applicant Name: Albany County

Project Name: Bolstering Mental Health System in Albany County in Response to COVID-

1. Identify Applicants Total Need $ 389,890.0(
2. Identify Total Assistance Available

National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) $0.00
Private Insurance (applicant must submit a claim if covered) $0.00
SBA Grants/Loans (includes PPP and EIDL) $ 0.00
Other Federal, State or Local Government Assistance $0.00
Other private assistance including charitable contributions $ 0.00
Subtotal $0.00
3. Identify the Amount of Total Assistance to Exclude as Non-duplicative. $0.00
Explanation of non-duplicative funds:

$15,000 was private insurance for inventory replacement. This grant covers operating costs

only.

4. Identify total DOB Amount (Item 2 minus Item 3) $ 0.00
5. Calculate Maximum Award (Iltem 1 minus Item 4) $ 389,890.0(

Form Completed by: Patrick Alderson

Date Completed: 10/15/2021

23




Applicanthecipient U.S. Department of Housing OMB Approval No. 2510-0011 (exp. 11/30/2018)
. and Urban Development
Disclosure/Update Report

Instructions. (See Public Reporting Statement and Privacy Act Statement and detailed instructions on page 2.)

Applicant/Recipient iInformation Indicate whether this is an Initial Report [V/] or an Update Report [_]
1. Applicant/Recipient Name, Address, and Phone (include area code): 2. Social Security Number or
Albany County : Employer 1D Number:
112 State Street, Room 1200, Aibany, NY 12207 146002563
(518) 447-7040
3. HUD Program Name 4. Amount of HUD Assistance
CDBG - CV Requested/Received

i 389,890

5. State the name and location (street address, City and State) of the project or activity:
Varies - mental services provided throughout Albany County, NY

Partl Threshold Determinations
1. Are you applying for assistance for a specific project or activity? These 2. Have you received or do you expect {o receive assistance within the

terms do not include formula grants, such as public housing operating jurisdiction of the Department (HUD) , involving the project or activity in
subsidy or CDBG block grants. (For further information see 24 CFR Sec. this application, in excess of $200,000 during this fiscal year (Oct. 1 -
4.3). Sep. 30)? For further information, see 24 CFR Sec. 4.9

Yes D No . v| Yes D No.

If you answered “No” to either question 1 or 2, Stop! You do not need to complete the remainder of this form.
However, you must sign the certification at the end of the report.

Part Il Other Government Assistance Provided or Requested / Expected Sources and Use of Funds.
Such assistance includes, but is not limited to, any grant, loan, subsidy, guarantee, insurance, payment, credit, or tax benefit.

Depariment/State/l_ocal Agency Name and Address Type of Assistance - Amount Expected Uses of the Funds
Requested/Provided

N/A N/A N/AIN/A

(Note: Use Additional pages if necessary.)

Part lll Interested Parties. You must disclose:

1. All developers, contractors, or consultants involved in the application for the assistance or in the planning, development, or implementation of the
project or activity and

2. any other person who has a financial interest in the project or activity for which the assistance is sought that exceeds $50,000 or 10 percent of the
assistance (whichever is lower).

Alphabetical fist of all persons with a reportable financial interest Social Security No. Type of Participation in Financial Interest in

in the project or activity (For individuals, give the last name first) or Employee ID No. Project/Activity Project/Activity ($ and %)
Albany County 146002563 Program Administration |$292,840 (75%)
Catholic Charities of the Diocese of Albany 263101392 . |Program Administration |$97,050 (25%)

(Note: Use Additional pages if necessary. )

Certification

Warning: If you knowingly make a faise statement on this form, you may be subject to civil or criminal penalties under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the
United States Code. In addition, any person who knowingly and materially violates any required disclosures of mformat«on including intentional non-
disclosure, is subject to civil money penailty not to exceed $10,000 for each violation.

| certify that this information is true and complete.

SigRature: Date: (mmiddiyyyy)

X ) < \;§‘ ’D/IS"/202.|
7 4 -

Form HUD-2880 (3/13)
24



Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 2.0 hours per response, including the time for reviewing instructions,
searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. This agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond {o, a collection information unless that collection displays a valid OMB control
number.

Privacy Act Statement. Except for Social Security Numbers (SSNs) and Employer Identification Numbers (EINs), the Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) is authorized to collect all the information required by this form under section 102 of the Department of Housing and Urban

Development Reform Act of 1989, 42 U.S.C. 3531. Disclosure of SSNs and EINs is voluntary. HUD is authorized to collect this information under the

Housing and Community Development Act of 1987 42 U.S.C.3543 (a). The SSN or EIN is used as a unique identifier. The information you provide will
enable HUD to carry out its responsibilities under Sections 102(b), (c), and (d) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989,
Pub. L. 101-235, approved December 15, 1989. These provisions will help ensure greater accountability and integrity in the provision of certain types of
assistance administered by HUD. They will also help ensure that HUD assistance for a specific housing project under Section 102(d} is not more than is
necessary to make the project feasible after taking account of other government assistance. HUD will make available to the public all applicant disclosure
reports for five years in the case of applications for competitive assistance, and for generally three years in the case of other applications. Update reports

will be made available along with the disclosure reports, but in no case for a period generally less than three years. Al reports, both initial reports and update
reports, will be made available in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. §552) and HUD's implementing regulations at 24 CFR Part 15.
HUD will use the information in evaluating individual assistance applications and in performing internal administrative analyses to assist in the management
of specific HUD programs. The information will also be used in making the determination under Section 102(d) whether HUD assistance for a specific housing

project is more than is necessary to make the project feasible after taking account of other government assistance. You must provide all the required
information. Failure to provide any required information may delay the processing of your application, and may result in sanctions and penalties, including

imposition of the administrative and civil money penalties specified under 24 CFR §4.38.

Note: This form only covers assistance made available by the Department. States and units of general local government that carry out responsibiiities
under Sections 102(b) and (c) of the Reform Act must develop their own procedures for complying with the Act.

Instructions

Overview.

A. Coverage. You must complete this report if:

(1) You are applying for assistance from HUD for a specific project or
activity and you have received, or expect to receive, assistance
from HUD in excess of $200,000 during the during the fiscal year;

(2) You are updating a prior report as discussed below; or

(3) You are submitting an application for assistance o an entity other
than HUD, a State or local government if the application is required
by statute or regulation to be submitted to HUD for approval or for
any other purpose.

. Update reports (filed by “Recipients” of HUD Assistance):
General. All recipients of covered assistance must submit update
reports to the Department to reflect substantial changes to the initial
applicant disclosure reports.

Line-by-Line Instructions.

Applicant/Recipient Information.
All applicants for HUD competitive assistance, must complete the
information required in blocks 1-5 of form HUD-2880:

1. Enter the full name, address, city, State, zip code, and telephone
number (including area code) of the applicant/recipient. Where the
applicant/recipient is an individual, the last name, first name, and
middie initial must be entered.

. Entry of the applicant/recipient's SSN or EIN, as appropriate, is

optional.

Applicants enter the HUD program name under which the assistance is

being requested.

Applicants enter the amount of HUD assistance that is being

requested. Recipients enter the amount of HUD assistance that has

been provided and to which the update report relates. The amounts
are those stated in the application or award documentation. NOTE: in

the case of assistance that is provided pursuant to contract over a

period of time (such as project-based assistance under section 8 of the

United States Housing Act of 1937), the amount of assistance to be

reported includes all amounts that are to be provided over the term of

the contract, irrespective of when they are to be received.

Applicants enter the name and full address of the project or activity for

which the HUD assistance is sought. Recipients enter the name and

full address of the HUD-assisted project or activity to which the update
report relates. The most appropriate government identifying number
must be used (e.g., RFP No.; IFB No.; grant announcement No.; or
contract, grant, or foan No.) Include prefixes.

Parti. Threshold Determinations - Applicants Only

Part | contains information to heip the applicant determine whether the
remainder of the form must be completed. Recipients filing Update
Reports should not complete this Part.

If the answer to either questions 1 or 2 is No, the applicant need not
complete Parts Il and 1l of the report, but must sign the certification at the
end of the form.

Part ll. Other Government Assistance and Expected Sources and
Uses of Funds.

A. Other Government Assistance. This Part is to be completed by both
applicants and recipients for assistance and recipients filing update
reports. Applicants and recipiénts must report any other government
assistance involved in the project or activity for which assistance is
sought. Applicants and recipients must report any other government
assistance involved in the project or activity. Other government
assistance is defined in note 4 on the last page. For purposes of this
definition, other government assistance is expected to be made
available if, based on an assessment of ali the circumstances involved,
there are reasonabie grounds to anticipate that the assistance will be
forthcoming.

Both applicant and recipient disclosures must include all other
government assistance involved with the HUD assistance, as well as
any other government assistance that was made available before the
request, but that has continuing vitality at the time of the request.
Examples of this latter category include tax credits that provide for a
number of years of tax benefits, and grant assistance that continues to
benefit the project at the time of the assistance request.

The following information must be provided:

1. Enter the name and address, city, State, and zip code of the
government agency making the assistance available.

State the type of other government assistance (e.g., loan, grant,
loan insurance).

Enter the dollar amount of the other government assistance that is,
or is expected to be, made available with respect to the project or
activities for which the HUD assistance is sought (applicants) or
has been provided (recipients).

Uses of funds. Each reportabie use of funds must clearly identify
the purpose to which they are to be put. Reasonable aggregations
may be used, such as "total structure” to include a number of
structural costs, such as roof, elevators, exterior masonry, etc.

2.

. Non-Government Assistance. Note that the applicant and recipient
disclosure report must specify all expected sources and uses of funds -
both from HUD and any other source - that have been or are {o be,
made available for the project or activity. Non-government sources of

25

Form HUD-2880 (3/13)



funds typically include (but are not limited to) foundations and private
contributors.

Part lll. Interested Parties.

This Part is to be completed by both applicants and recipients filing update

reports. Applicants must provide information on:

1. All developers, contractors, or consuitants involved in the application
for the assistance or in the planning, development, or implementation
of the project or activity and

2. any other person who has a financial interest in the project or activity
for which the assistance is sought that exceeds $50,000 or 10 percent
of the assistance (whichever is lower).

Note: A financial interest means any financial involvement in the
project or activity, including (but not limited to) situations in which an
individual or entity has an equity interest in the project or activity,
shares in any profit on resale or any distribution of surplus cash or
other assets of the project or activity, or receives compensation for any
goods or services provided in connection with the project or activity.
Residency of an individual in housing for which assistance is being
sought is not, by itself, considered a covered financial interest.

The information required below must be provided.

1. Enter the full names and addresses. If the person is an entity, the
listing must include the full name and address of the entity as well as
the CEO. Please list all names alphabetically.

2. Entry of the Social Security Number (SSN) or Employee Identification
Number (EIN), as appropriate, for each person listed is optional.

3. Enter the type of participation in the project or activity for each person
listed: i.e., the person’s specific role in the project (e.g.. contractor,
consultant, planner, investor).

4. Enter the financial interest in the project or activity for each person
listed. The interest must be expressed both as a dollar amount and as
a percentage of the amount of the HUD assistance involved.

Note that if any of the source/use information required by this report has
been provided elsewhere in this application package, the applicant need

not repeat the information, but need only refer to the form and location to
incorporate it into this report. (It is likely that some of the information
required by this report has been provided on SF 424A, and on various
budget forms accompanying the application.) If this report requires
information beyond that provided elsewhere in the application package,
the applicant must include in this report all the additional information
required.

Recipients must submit an update report for any change in previously
disclosed sources and uses of funds as provided in Section 1.D.5., above.

Notes:

1. All citations are to 24 CFR Part 4, which was published in the Federal
Register. [April 1, 1996, at 63 Fed. Reg. 14448 ]

2. Assistance means any contract, grant, loan, cooperative agreement, or
other form of assistance, including the insurance or guarantee of a loan
or mortgage, that is provided with respect to a specific project or
activity under a program administered by the Department. The term
does not include contracts, such as procurements contracts, that are
subject to the Fed. Acquisition Regulation (FAR) (48 CFR Chapter 1).

3. See 24 CFR §4.9 for detailed guidance on how the threshold is
calculated.

4. "Other government assistance" is defined to include any loan, grant,
guarantee, insurance, payment, rebate, subsidy, credit, tax benefit, or
any other form of direct or indirect assistance from the Federal
government (other than that requested from HUD in the application), a
State, or a unit of general local government, or any agency or
instrumentality thereof, that is, or is expected to be made, available
with respect to the project or activities for which the assistance is
sought.

5. For the purpose of this form and 24 CFR Part 4, “person” means an
individual (including a consultant, lobbyist, or lawyer); corporation;
company; association; authority; firm; partnership; society; State, unit
of general local government, or other government entity, or agency
thereof (including a public housing agency); Indian tribe; and any other
organization or group of people.

26

Form HUD-2880 (3/13)



Exhibit A

LEA" ll ALBANY

Letter in Support of Albany County (New York) Application
for Public Services Project — Support for Mental Health Services

The Albany Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion program supports, and respectfully requests
approval of, the application by Albany County for the above-mentioned Public Services Project.
Key goals of Albany LEAD include reorienting government’s response to problems associated
with mental illness and substance disorders; improving public safety through research-based,
health-oriented and harm-reduction interventions; and reducing the number of people entering
the criminal justice system for low-level offenses related to mental health and certain other
conditions. Albany was the third city to implement a LEAD program and remains a model for
other jurisdictions elsewhere in New York State and nationally.

Since its implementation in April 2016, Albany LEAD has diverted 277 individuals from arrest
and potential prosecution, including 34 new participants during the first six months of 2021.
Because of chronic mental illness, substance abuse and related conditions, LEAD participants
often require ongoing case management assistance long after the initial diversion, and total
caseload increases over time. The Albany County application provides more detailed discussion
of the need for increased support for case management, including the impact of the COVID-19
pandemic.

Albany LEAD is considering policy changes that would allow expanded use of the diversion
strategy to benefit individuals who need services but are currently not eligible for the program.
Albany LEAD partners are also developing improved reporting and analysis processes for police
data on arrests and diversions as well as case management data on LEAD participants’ health
and social conditions. The proposed seed funding for additional case managers and modest
salary enhancement to improve retention of case management staff will contribute significantly
to the further growth of Albany LEAD.

Please feel free to contact me if you need any further information.

Thank you,
Brendan Cﬁ%

Brendan J. Cox
Director of Policing Strategies, LEAD Support Bureau

27


palderson
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A

palderson
Typewritten Text


Exhibit B

COUNTY OF ALBANY

Daniel P. McCoy DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH Stephen J. Giordano, Ph.D.
County Executive 175 GREEN STREET Director of Mental Health
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12202 .
Daniel C. Lynch, Esq. 518-447-4537 FAX 518-447-4577 Cindy Hoffman, LCSW-R
Deputy County Executive WWW.ALBANYCOUNTY.COM Deputy Director

September 15%, 2021
To Whom It May Concern,

The Albany County Department of Mental Health (ACDMH) supports the proposed use of CDBG-Cares Funding to
enhance mental health services for under-served individuals in Albany County. Due to the increasingly large
number of individuals in need of mental health supports and services, combined with existing workforce
challenges, the local behavioral health system is under great strain and would benefit from increased/enhanced
services to better meet existing and emerging needs. As noted in the grant application, there are a number of
specific areas in which service enhancement would directly benefit individuals not otherwise adequately served.

ACDMH also works with many high-need individuals who are high utilizers of emergency services and who are not
easily linked to community resources. For many years ACDMH has directed the Patient Services Coordinating
Committee (PSCC), comprised of multiple community stakeholders, to both engage and assist these individuals in
accessing services that better address their needs and reduce reliance on avoidable utilization of crisis services.
Adding case management professionals to the PSCC effort, who’s primary focus was to overcome access to service
barriers encountered by these high-need individuals, would ensure improved outcomes (e.g., improved quality of
life; cost savings).

As noted in plan three of this four-pronged approach, reducing barriers related to access to behavioral health
services in Albany County’s Hilltowns would allow individuals living in rural communities to receive much needed
services through a partnership with Hilltown Healthcare, a local medical practice.

Lastly, in order to further improve outcomes in local rural communities when dealing with individuals experiencing
behavioral health crises, expansion of the ACCORD program, a cross-discipline team of ACDMH mobile crisis social
workers along with Paramedics/EMT’s from the Sheriff’s Office, would further decrease the need for law
enforcement in the handling of crisis calls that might be better served by mental health professionals and
paramedics.

The Albany County Department of Mental Health endorses these plans without reservation and contend that they
would afford improved access to much needed services, leading to improved linkage and improved outcomes, for
Albany County residents.

Sincerely,

ol Ginlons

Stephen J. Giordano, Ph.D.
Albany County Mental Health Commissioner
Director of Community Services

28


palderson
Typewritten Text

palderson
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B


NEW YORK | Homes and
OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

Section 3 Participation Plan

COUNTY OF ALBANY, NY
For Section 3 Covered Contracts

Background:

Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, ("Section 3")
requires that economic opportunities generated by certain U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development financial assistance for housing and community development
programs be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly those who are
recipients of government assistance for housing, and business concerns which provide

economic opportunities to low- and very low income persons'.

Pursuant to Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended
and 24 CFR Part 135, The Units of General Local Government (UGLG) adopts this.
Section 3 Participation Plan for Section 3 Covered Contracts. The policy will provide
direction for implementing Section 3, when required.

Policy Statement:

The UGLG shall provide opportunities to low- and very low-income persons residing in
the State of New York (as defined in § 135.5 of 24 CFR Part 135) and to businesses
meeting the definition of "Section 3 Business Concern" (as defined by 24 CFR Part 135).
Accordingly, the UGLG shall implement policies and procedures to ensure that Section 3,
when required, is followed and develop programs and procedures necessary to implement
this policy covering all procurement contracts where labor and/or professional services
are provided. This policy shall not apply to contractors who only furnish materials or
supplies through Section 3 covered assistance. It will apply to contractors who install
materials or equipment. (See the definition of “Section 3 Covered Contracts” below.)
There is nothing in this policy that should be construed to require the employment or
contracting of a Section 3 resident or contractor who does not meet the qualifications of
the position to be filled or who cannot fulfill the contract requirements.

1124 CFR 135.1

0O

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 1

29



NEW YORK | Homes and
OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

Definitions:

The UGLG incorporates into this policy the definitions contained in § 135.5 of 24 CFR
Part 135.

Defined Terms of Policy:

Section 3 — Section 3 is a provision of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968,
which recognizes that HUD funds are typically one of the largest sources of federal
funding expended in communities through the form of grants, loans, entitlement
allocations and other forms of financial assistance. Section 3 is intended to ensure that
when employment or contracting opportunities are generated because a covered project
or activity necessitates the employment of additional persons or the awarding of contracts
for work, preference must be given to low- and very low-income persons or business
concerns residing in the community where the project is located.

Section 3 Recipient — means any entity which receives Section 3 covered assistance,
directly from HUD or from another recipient and includes, but is not limited to, any State,
unit of local government, PHA, IHA, Indian tribe, or other public body, public or private
nonprofit organization, private agency or institution, mortgagor, developer, limited
dividend sponsor, builder, property manager, community housing development
organization, resident management corporation, resident council, or cooperative
association. Recipient also includes any successor, assignee or transferees of any such
entity, but does not include any ultimate beneficiary under the HUD program to which
Section 3 applies and does not include contractors.

Section 3 Resident — A section 3 resident is:
. a public housing resident; or

. a low- or very low-income person residing in the metropolitan area or non-
metropolitan county in which the Section 3 covered assistance is expended.

Section 3 Business Concern(s) — Section 3 Business Concerns are businesses that can
provide evidence that they meet one of the following:

. 51% or more owned by Section 3 residents; or
. At least 30% of its full time employees include persons that are currently Section

3 residents, or within three years of the date of first employment with the business
concern were Section 3 residents; or

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 2

30



NEWYORK | Homes and

STATE OF

OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

. Provides evidence, as required, of a commitment to subcontract in excess of 25%
of the dollar award of all subcontracts to be awarded to business concerns that
meet the qualifications in the above two paragraphs.

Section 3 Covered Assistance— Public and Indian housing development, operating or
capital funds; or other housing assistance and community development assistance
expended for housing rehabilitation, housing construction or other public construction
projects, such as: CDBG, HOME, 202/811, Lead-Based Paint Abatement, etc.

The following definition for Section 3 Covered Assistance comes from 24 CFR 135.5:

Public and Indian housing development assistance provided pursuant to section 5 of the
1937 Act;

D) Public and Indian housing operating assistance provided pursuant to
section 9 of the 1937 Act;

2) Public and Indian housing modernization assistance provided pursuant to
section 14 of the 1937 Act;

3) Assistance provided under any HUD housing or community development

program that is expended for work arising in connection with:

i. Housing rehabilitation (including reduction and abatement of lead-
based paint hazards, but excluding routine maintenance, repair and
replacement);

ii. Housing construction; or

iii. Other public construction project which includes other buildings or

improvements, regardless of ownership.

Section 3 Covered Contract — means a contract or subcontract (including a professional
service contract) awarded by a recipient or contractor for work generated by the
expenditure of Section 3 Covered Assistance, or for work arising in connection with a
Section 3 Covered Project. “Section 3 Covered Contracts” do not include contracts
awarded under HUD procurement program, which are governed by the Federal
Acquisition Regulation System (see 48 CFR, Chapter 1). “Section 3 Covered Contracts”
do not include contracts for the purchase of supplies and materials. However, whenever a
contract for materials includes the installation of the materials, the contract constitutes a
Section 3 Covered Contract. For example, a contract for the purchase and installation of a
furnace would be a Section 3 Covered Contract because the contract is for work (i.e., the
installation of the furnace) and thus is covered by Section 3.

Section 3 Covered Project — A section 3 covered project involves the construction or
rehabilitation of housing (including reduction of lead-based paint hazards), or other

L e )

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 3

31



NEW YORK | Homes and
OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

public construction such as street repair, sewage line repair or installation, updates to
building facades, or other public construction, etc.

Section 3 Covered Community Planning and Development Funding — Community
Development Block Grants (CDBG), Home Investment Partnership Assistance (HOME),
Emergency Shelter Grants (ESG), Neighborhood Stabilization Programs (NSP), and
certain grants awarded under HUD Notices of Funding Availability (NOFA). The
requirements for Section 3 only apply to the portion(s) of covered funding that were used
for project/activities involving housing construction, rehabilitation, demolition, or other
public construction.

Section 3 Thresholds - The requirements of Section 3 are applicable to HUD’s direct
“recipients” —for Section 3 covered project(s) for which the amount of the assistance is
more than $200,000. 2

Contractors and Subcontractors are also subject to Section 3’s requirements when
performing any type of activity on Section 3 covered activity for which the amount of

the assistance is in excess of $200,000 and the contract or subcontract exceeds
$100,000.3

If a recipient receives Section 3 covered housing construction or public infrastructure
or community development assistance in excess of $200,000, but no individual contract
exceeds $100,000, Section 3 requirements will only apply to the recipient.

Finally, it should be noted that there are no thresholds for Section 3 covered Public and
Indian Housing assistance.* That is, all activities related to Public and Indian Housing
assistance are covered by Section 3 regardless of the amount.

Responsibilities:

1. The UGLG that receives community development or housing assistance covered
by Section 3 has the responsibility to comply with Sectlon 3 in its own operations.
This responsibility includes:

. Notifying Section 3 residents and businesses about job opportunities and
contracts generated by Section 3 covered assistance so that residents may
seek jobs and businesses may submit bids/proposals for available
contracts;

. Notifying potential contractors of the objectives of Section 3 and ways in
which each contractor can assist the sub-recipient to meet its goal;

2 See 24 CFR 135.3 (a) (3) (ii).

324 CER 135.3 at 135 (3) (ii) (B).

S 1d at 135.3 (a) (3) (i)
T AN

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 4

32



NEWYORK | Homes and

STATE OF

OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

. Facilitating the training and employment of Section 3 residents and the
award of contracts to Section 3 business concerns; and ‘
. Documenting the action that the sub-recipient takes to comply with the

Section 3 requirements, the results of the actions, and impediments, if any.

2. The UGLG has a responsibility to “ensure compliance” of their contractors and
subcontractors. This means that a sub-recipient must:

. Notify contractors of their responsibilities under Section 3 including, but
not limited to, incorporating the Section 3 Clause in contract documents.

. Refrain from entering into contracts with contractors that are in violation
of the regulations in 24 CFR Part 135.

. Respond to complaints made to the recipient by Section 3 residents or

. Business concerns that the sub-recipient, a contractor or subcontractor, is
not in compliance with 24 CFR Part 135.

. Cooperate with HUD in obtaining the compliance of contractors and

subcontractors when allegations are made that the sub-recipient’s
contractors and subcontractors are not in compliance with the regulation of
24 CFR Part 135.

Goals:

All contractors undertaking Section 3 covered projects and activities are expected to meet
the Section 3 requirements. To demonstrate compliance with the "greatest extent
feasible" requirement of Section 3, contractors must meet the goals set forth below for .
providing training, employment and contracting opportunities to Section 3 residents and
Section 3 business concerns. To meet the goals, contractors must select Section 3
residents based on the following priorities pursuant to § 135.34, 24 CFR Part 135:

. First Priority - Residents of the development where the work is to be
performed.

. Second Priority - Other residents of the neighborhood where the work is to
be performed.

. Third Priority - Other residents of the neighborhood who are participants

in HUD-Youthbuild or others federal, state, and local job programs being
carried out in the city or county area.

. Fourth Priority - Other persons from the project metropolitan area who
meet the definition of Section 3 resident contained in § 135.5 of 24 CFR
Part 135.

.

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 5

33



et | Homes and .
OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

Employment:

All contractors will seek low- or very low-income persons residing in the property
metropolitan area for 30% of all new hires. When applicable, the contractor must show
evidence of seeking project residents for 15% of the new hires.

Eligibility for employment or contracting -nothing in this policy shall be construed to
require the employment or contracting of a Section 3 resident or contractor who does not
meet the qualifications of the position to be filled or who cannot perform the contract.

Preference for Section 3 Business Concerns:

Preference shall be awarded to Section 3 Business Concerns according to the following
system:

1. Where the Section 3 Covered Contract is to be awarded based upon the lowest

price, the contract shall be awarded to the qualified Section 3 Business Concern
. with the lowest responsive quotation, if it is reasonable and no more than 10

percent higher than the quotation of the lowest responsive quotation from any
qualified source. If no responsive quotation by a qualified Section 3 Business
Concern is within 10 percent of the lowest responsive quotation from any
qualified source, the award shall be made to the source with the lowest quotation.
If it is reasonable and no more than 10 percent higher than the quotation of the
lowest responsive quotation from any qualified source. If no responsive quotation
by a qualified Section 3 Business Concern is within 10 percent of the lowest
responsive quotation from any qualified source, the award shall be made to the
source with the lowest quotation.

2. Where the Section 3 Covered Contract is to be awarded based on factors other
than price, a request for quotations shall be issued by developing the particulars of
the solicitation, including a rating system for the assignment of points to evaluate
the merits of each quotation. The solicitation shall identify all factors to be
considered, including price or cost. The rating system shall provide for a range of
15 to 25 percent of the total number of available rating points to be set aside for
the provision of preference for Section 3 Business Concerns. The purchase order
shall be awarded to the responsible firm whose quotation is the most
advantageous, considering price and all other factors specified in the rating
system.

Competitive Bids: Procurement by Sealed Bids (Invitations for Bids)

Preference in the award of Section 3 Covered Contracts that are awarded under a sealed
bid process may be provided as follows:

S S T R

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 6

34



NEW YORK | Homes and
OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

1. Bids shall be solicited from all businesses (i.e. Section 3 Business Concerns and
non- Section 3 Business Concerns). An award shall be made to the qualified
Section 3 Business Concern with the highest priority ranking (as defined in 24
CFR Part 135) and with the lowest responsive bid if that bid:

A) is within the maximum total contract price established in The UGLG's budget
for the specific project for which bids are being taken; and

B) is not more than "X" higher than the total bid price of the lowest responsive
bid from any responsible bidder. "X" is determined as follows:

X = lesser of:

When the lowest responsive bid is less than $100,000 . . . . 10% of that bid or
$9,000

When the lowest responsive bid is:

At least $100,000, but less than $200,000 . . . . 9% of that bid or $16,000

At least $200,000, but less than $300,000 . . . . 8% of that bid or $21,000

At least $300,000, but less than $400,000 . . . . 7% of that bid or $24,000

At least $400,000, but less than $500,000 . . . . 6% of that bid or $25,000

At least $500,000, but less than $1 million ....... 5% of that bid or $40,000
At least $1 million, but less than $2 million. ...... 4% of that bid or $60,000
At least $2 million, but less than $4 million. ...... 3% of that bid or $80,000
At least $4 million, but less than $7 million. ...... 2% of that bid or $105,000
$7 million or more . . . . 1.5% of the lowest responsive bid, with no dollar limit.

2. If no responsive bid by a Section 3 Business Concern meets the requirements of
paragraph 1 of this section, the contract shall be awarded to a responsible bidder
with the lowest responsive bid.

3. In both paragraphs 1 and 2 above, a bidder, to be considered as responsible, must
demonstrate compliance with the "greatest extent feasible" requirement of
Section 3.

Compliance:

HUD holds HCR accountable for compliance with Section 3 requirements. In contracts
entered into with HCR, recipients agree to comply with Section 3. When a housing
partner is unable to meet Section 3 goals, HCR will place the burden of proving
compliance with Section 3 on the recipient.

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 7

35



NEW YORK | Homes and
OPPORTUNITY. Community Renewal

The minimum numerical goal for employment 30 percent of the aggregate number of
new hires shall be Section 3 residents annually—i.e., 1 out of 3 new employees needed to
complete a Section 3 covered project/activity shall be a Section 3 resident.

The minimum goals for contracting are:

. Ten percent of the total dollar amount of all Section 3 covered contracts
for building trades work for maintenance, repair, modernization or
development of public or Indian housing or building trades work arising in
connection with housing rehabilitation, housing construction and other
public construction, shall be awarded to Section 3 businesses; and

. Three percent of the total dollar amount of all non-construction Section 3
covered contracts, shall be awarded to Section 3 businesses.

Safe harbor and compliance determinations: In the absence of evidence to the contrary
(i.e., evidence that efforts to the “greatest extent feasible” were not expended), if the
UGLG or contractor meets the minimum numerical goals shown above, the recipient or
contractor is considered to have complied with Section 3 preference requirements.

The UGLG will be expected to demonstrate why it was not feasible to meet the goals. At
a minimum, if recipients of Section 3 Assistance are unable to meet their Section 3
training, hiring, and contracting goals, they should sponsor or participate in upward
mobility programs, hire eligible residents in trainee positions with regard to training and
employment, or form Section 3 joint ventures with various local employment agencies.

Data Collection and Reporting:

The UGLG will collect and submit required Section 3 data and complete Section 3
reporting requirements.

Certification:

I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief all of the information on this form is
correct. I also understand that failure to report completely and accurately may result in
sanctions under my policy, including but not limited to voidance of the policy, and in
criminal or civil penalties.

Signed by <. \? ; Title bllpvﬂL";f Covnitv Execuhve

N MICHAEL A, LALL

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK

Y
, No. 01LA6322012
Date Jo // s /a. o2 Attest Qualified in Albany County

/ / J My CommissorrExpires March 30, 205}.

Reviewed by Approved by

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 8

36



Homes and
Community Renewal

f NEW YORK
STATE OF
OPPORTUNITY.

Comments:

Sample Section 3 Plan Page 9

37



Fair Housing Statement
Albany County, NY

Albany County has not been subject to a housing discrimination proceeding before a federal,
state, and/or local adjudicatory body.

38



RESOLUTION NO. 266

PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING MULTIPLE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT APPLICATIONS

Introduced: 8/9/21
By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The County Executive has proposed two applications for funding
under the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) regarding
programs for Albany County, and

WHEREAS, A public hearing must be held before the Albany County
Legislature on these proposals prior to the submission of the applications for CDBG
funding, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the County Legislature of the County of Albany that a public
hearing on the proposed Community Development Block Grant funding applications
will be held by the County Legislature in the William J. Conboy II Legislative
Chambers, Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York, at 7:15 p.m. on Tuesday,
August 24, 2021, and the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to cause notice
of such hearing to be published containing the necessary information in accordance
with the applicable provisions of law.

39



LEGAL NOTICE
Notice of Public Hearing
County of Albany

The County of Albany will hold a public hearing on at for the purpose of hearing public
comments on August 24, 2021 at 7:15 PM at the William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers,
Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York 12207 for the purpose of hearing public
comments on the County of Albany’s the community development needs, and to discuss the
possible submission of one or more Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
applications for the 2020 program year. The CDBG program is administered by the New York
State Office of Community Renewal (OCR), and will make available to eligible local
governments approximately $2,000,000 for the 2020 program year for affordable housing and
public services, with the principal purpose of benefitting low/moderate income persons. The
hearing will provide further information about the CDBG program and will allow for citizen
participation in the development of any proposed grant applications and/or to provide
technical assistance to develop alternate proposals. Comments on the CDBG program or
proposed project(s) will be received at this time. The hearing is being conducted pursuant to
Section 570.486, Subpart I of the CFR and in compliance with the requirements of the
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended.

The William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers, Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New
York 12207 1s accessible to persons with disabilities. If special accommodations are needed
for persons with disabilities, those with hearing impairments, or those in need of translation
from English, those individuals should contact Necole Chambers, Clerk of the Albany County
Legislature, at necole.chambers@albanycountyny.gov or 518-447-7168, least one week in
advance of the hearing date to allow for necessary arrangements. Written comments may
also be submitted to Necole Chambers, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, Harold L.
Joyce Albany County Office Building, 112 State Street, Room 710, Albany, NY 12207 until
August 27, 2021.

40



TIMESUNION

timesunion.com

Albany Times Union
News Plaza
Box 15000
Albany, New York 12212

ALBANY COUNTY LEGISLATURE Account Number: 030365005
112 STATE STREET RM 710 Order Number; 0004172369

ALBANY, NY 12207 Order Invoice Text: Notice of Public Hearing

D LaCoppola / T Duquette / C Finnegan / A Tunstall of the city of Albany, being duly sworn, says
that he/she is principal Clerk of THE TIMES UNION, a daily newspaper printed in the county of
Albany, Town of Colonie, and Published in the County of Albany, Town of Colonie and the city of
Albany, aforesaid and that notice of which a printed copy is annexed has been regulary
published in the said ALBANY TIMES UNION on the following dates

08-16-2021

A L2 ]/97@& SUSAN
NOT, QUIN
/é 08/17/2021 ARY Pupyic. FE

Denilse R. L,acappota

Sworn to before me, this Z ’—I day of M 20 %@/

N
Notary Public
Albany County

41



LEGAL NOTICE
Notice of Public Hearing
County of Albany

The County of Albany will hold a public hearing on at for the purpose of hearing public comments
on August 24, 2021 at 7:15 PM at the William J. Conboy If Legislative Chambers, Albany County
Courthouse, Albany, New York 12207 for the purpose of hearing public comments on the County
of Albany’s the community development needs, and to discuss the possible submission of one or
more Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) applications for the 2020 program year. The
CDBG program is administered by the New York State Office of Community Renewal (OCR), and
will make available to eligible local governments approximately $2,000,000 for the 2020 program
year for affordable housing and public services, with the principal purpose of benefitting low/
moderate income persons. The hearing will provide further information about the CDBG program
and will allow for citizen participation in the development of any proposed grant apﬁlications and/
or to provide technical assistance to develop alternate proposals. Comments on the CDBG pro-
gram or proposed project(s) will be received at this time. The hearing is being conducted pur-
suant to Section 570.486, Subpart 1 of the CFR and in compliance with the requirements of the
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended.

The William J. Conboy |l Legislative Chambers, Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York
12207 is accessible 10 persons with disabilities. If special accommodations are needed for per-
sons with disabilities, those with hearing impairments, or those in need of translation from Eng-
lish, those individuals should contact Necole Chambers, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature,
at necole.chambers @albanycountyny.gov or 518-447-7168, at least one week in advance of the
hearing date to allow for necessary arrangements. Written comments may also be submitted to
Necole Chambers, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, Harold L. Joyce Albany County Office
Building, 112 State Street, Room 710, Albany, NY 12207 until August 27, 2021.
TU1t 4172369

42



e Evangelist

40 N. MAIN AVENUE, ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203
TELEPHONE (518) 453-6688 FAX (518) 453-8448

STATE OF NEW YORK }

CITY AND COUNTY }

OF ALBANY )

LEGAL NOTICE -~ -
Notice of Public Hearlng

“““County of Albany -~
SThe County of Albany will-hold a
public hearing on at for.the purpose of
“hearing public comments“on August
24, 2021 at 7:15 PM at the William J.
I Conboy I .Legislative .Chambers,
Albany County: Courthouse, Albany,
New York 12207 for. the purpose of

“hearing _public.comments .on _the -

County ‘of Alban)fs the _community

.development needs, and to discuss,

the  possible, ‘submission of oneor

more Community Development Block |
Grant (CDBG) . applications for the

2020 program. year. The CDBG pro-
- gram is administered by the New York

State Office of Community Renewal

(OCR), and will make available to &li-

gible local govemments approximate-
ty $2,000,000 for the 2020 program .

year for affordable housing and public
services, with the principal purpose of
benefitting low/moderate income per-
sons. :The hearing will provide further
. information about the CDBG program
and will aflow for citizen patticipation in

.the .development of zany proposed :

‘grant .applications. and/or’ o -provide

technical assistance to.develop alter- -

. nate - proposals. - Comments -on-the
CDBG program - -or::-proposed
_project(s) will be received at this time.
The hearing- is being conducted pur-
* suant to Section 570.486, Subpart | of
the CFR and in ‘compliance with the
requirements : of the Housing “and

Community DevelopmentActof 1974, '

as ‘amended.

“The Willam J., Conboy ll Legisla- |
tive:Chambers; ‘Albany County Court-"
hotise,* Albany, New York :12207-is

accessible to persons with disabilities,
If special accommodations are needed
for persons with disabilities; those with
hearing rmpanrmems or these in need
of transiation from English; those indi-
.viduals should contact Necole Cham-
bers, Clerk oflheA!bany County Legis-
lature, at necole.chambers@albany-
eountynygovor518-447 7168, atleast
. one week in advance of the hearing
date.to allow_for necessary arange-
ments. Wntten comments may also
be submitted to Necole Charmbers,

-Clerk of the Albany County. Leglsla- -

. ture, Harold L. Joyce Albany. County
Office . Building, "112" State. Street,

“Room 710, Aibany NY 12207 unt:l'

August 27, 2021,
EV 8/19/21

°

The undersigned is the authorized designee of the publisher
of The Evangelist, a weekly newspaper published in the City
and County of Albany aforesaid, and that the notice of which
a printed copy is annexed, has been published in the said
THE EVANGELIST, for 1week commencing on the 19th
day of August 2021.

A D y

Mary DeTurris Poust
Authorized designee

Sworn before me, this
19th day of August 2021

NOTWUBHC

MARY C BECK
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01BE6385539
Qualified in Albany County
Commission Expires January 07, 2023

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY
PUBLISHED WEEKLY BY THE ALBANY CATHOLIC PRESS ASSOCIATION, INC.

43



WEBSITE
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
OF NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ON PROPOSED COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROJECT

The undersigned, being duly sworn, hereby states:

1. That on August 16, 2021, Jennifer Cross, Senior Applications Developer posted a
digital copy of the attached Notice of Public Hearing entitled “Notice of Public Hearing on
Proposed Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Project” relating to Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) applications for the 2020 program year to the County of

Albany website. The Notice remains available on the website, constituting at least 72 hours of
prior notice.

2. That the Notice of Hearing attached hereto as Exhibit A is a duplicate copy of the
Notice of Hearing which was posted on such website.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 15™ day of October, 2021.

Jenifer Cxﬁa’ss, Senior Applications Developer

Sworn to before me this 151

day of October, 2021.
E 7 ' s
ol d[/A 3PP
VNOTG;I‘}’ Pubiic

44



Exhibit “A”

LEGAL NOTICE 4
Notice of Public Hearing
County of Albany

The County of Albany will hold a public hearing on at for the purpose of hearing public
comments on August 24, 2021 at 7:15 PM at the William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers,
Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York 12207 for the purpose of hearing public
comments on the County of Albany’s the community development needs, and to discuss the
possible submission of one or more Community Development Block Grant (CDBG)
applications for the 2020 program year. The CDBG program is administered by the New York
State Office of Community Renewal (OCR), and will make available to eligible local
governments approximately $2,000,000 for the 2020 program year for affordable housing and
public services, with the principal purpose of benefitting low/moderate income persons. The
hearing will provide further information about the CDBG program and will allow for citizen
participation in the development of any proposed grant applications and/or to provide
technical assistance to develop alternate proposals. Comments on the CDBG program or
proposed project(s) will be received at this time. The hearing is being conducted pursuant to
Section 570.486, Subpart I of the CFR and in compliance with the requirements of the
Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended.

The William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers, Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New

York 12207 is accessible to persons with disabilities. If special accommodations are needed
for persons with disabilities, those with hearing impairments, or those in need of translation
from English, those individuals should contact Necole Chambers, Clerk of the Albany County
Legislature, at necole.chambers@albanycountyny.gov or 518-447-7168, at least one week in
advance of the hearing date to allow for necessary arrangements. Written comments may
also be submitted to Necole Chambers, Clerk of the Albany County Legislature, Harold L.
Joyce Albany County Office Building, 112 State Street, Room 710, Albany, NY 12207 until
August 27, 2021.

45



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1.8

20

21

22

23

24

25

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing

ALBANY COUNTY LEGISLATIVE OFFICE

PUBLIC HEARING

RESOLUTION NO. 266

PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING MULTIPLE COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT, BLOCK GRANT APPLICATIONS

Minutes of Hearing, on 24th day of August, 2021 commencing

at 7:18 p.m., 16 Eagle Street, Rm. 283, Albany, New York

BEFORE: CHAIRMAN WANDA WILLINGHAM

Reported by Janet Wallravin

EcoPY

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

46




[+ T » I - 7 I S R =

-\ w ~]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

August 24,

APPEARANCES:

NECOLE CHAMBERS
ROBERT BESTON
PAUL BURGDORF
NORMA CHAPMAN
MICKEY CLEARY
TODD DRAKE
BERORO EFEKORO
SAMUEL FEIN
MARK GRIMM
RAYMOND JOYCE
PATRICE LOCKART
FRANK MAURIELLO
CAROLYN MCLAUGHLIN
MATTHEW MILLER
JEFF PERLEE
MATTHEW PETER
VICTORIA PLOTSKY
BILL RICARD
MERTON SIMPSON
PETER TUNNY

PAT ALDERSON

WILLIAM STKULA

2021

Public Hearing

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

47



AL -« R - T ¢ A N PV N

S R T S - N T e o T T
ok W N R O WV O ® N U W N R oo

August 24,
(On
THE
meeting to order.
tonight’'s meeting,
roll. Beston?
MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MS.
THE
MR.

THE

Domalewicz? Drake?

MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.

THE

2021 -~ Public Hearing

the record 7:18 p.m.)

CLERK: I’d like to call the
Chairman Joyce was excused from

so I will start by calling the

BESTON: Here.

CLERK: Bruschi? Burgdorf?
BURGDORF: Here.

CLERK: Chapman?

CHAPMAN: Here.

CLERK: Clay? Cleary?
CLEARY: Here.

CLERK: Commisso? Cunningham?

DRAKE: Here.

CLERK: Efekoro?

EFEKORO: Here.

CLERK: Ethnier? Feeney? Fein?
FEENEY: Feeney is here.

CLERK: Grimm?

GRIMM: Here.

CLERK: Andrew Joyce? Ray Joyce?
RAYMOND JOYCE: Here.

CLERK: Kuhn? Lekakis? Lockart?

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

48




Ao IR+ = N s U - N 7S B S N

T N T N N N L I T T o o o ™ L
B W N R O v e N oW ok W N R oo

25

August 24,

Ricard?

Willingham?

MS.
THE
MR.
THE
MS.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MS.

THE

MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.
THE
MR.

THE

2021 - Public Hearing
LOCKART: Here.

CLERK: Mauriello?
MAURIELLO: Here.

CLERK: Mayo? McLaughlin?
MCLAUGHLIN: Here.

CLERK: Mclean Lane? Miller?
MILLER: Present.

CLERK: O’Brien? Perlee?
PERLEE: Here.

CLERK: Peter?

PETER: Here.

CLERK: Plotsky?

PLOTSKY: Here.

CLERK: Reidy? Reinhardt?
RICHARD: Present.

CLERK: Simpson?

SIMPSON: Here.

CLERK: Smith? Touchette?
TOUCHETTE: Here.

CLERK: Tunny?

TUNNY: Here.

CLERK: Ward? Whalen?

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

49




o 0 N oy ;b W N R

- - N > B R S T T R T = R R R N T
(S NN S D S I o = " - Y« « B (R« W ¥ » I NN 7% S N T S S

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing

TEMPORARY CHAIR: Here.

THE CLERK: I have twenty-one present.
Now I will open on the issues to the -- to the
appointment of a temporary chair person.

MR. PETER: Madam Clerk, I’‘d like to
nominate Wanda Willingham to be temporary chair to
this meeting?

THE CLERK: Second?

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Second.

THE CLERK: I have a motion for Ms.
Willingham and a second, are there any other
nominations? The nominations are closed. All in
favor of Ms. Willingham to serve as temporary
chairperson?

ALL: Aye.

THE CLERK: Those opposed? Ms.
Willingham may assume the role of temporary
chairperson.

TEMPORARY CHAIR: -Good evening
everyone. Welcome to the August 24, 2021 meeting of
the Albany County Legislature. I’m Wanda Willingham
and I’'1]l be serving as your temporary chairperson.

The governing law and our rules direct

that we hold a public hearing prior to the passage of

eScripers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 [ reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

50




S w0 Yy U o W N

S N N T T S T T = T e O
U1 & W N B O W @ - A U s W N R

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing
local laws and other resolutions. Our rules prohibit
members of the public from questioning legislators
and prohibits us from questioning you.

The county policy with regards to
masks in county buildings is that all individuals are
required to wear a mask at all times when in a public
setting like this. As you know, our chamber is not
the largest space, so we have placed the public in
the back room where the meeting is being live-
streamed and the door is open so they may observe the
chamber.

Speakers are called in the order that
their names appear on the sign-up sheet and speakers
are permitted five minutes to express their views.
Speakers are also asked to come to the front podium
via the hallway and return to the back via the
hallway.

Clerk, please read Resolution Two
Sixty-Six.

THE CLERK: Public Hearing Regarding
Multiple Community Development Block Grant
Applications.

Resolve. By the County Legislature of

the County of Albany, that a public hearing on the

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

51




wo oo 3 U o W N R

I N N T N L N o T T L o S 1 N O S
Ul b W N R O W oW N W R W N RO

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing

proposed community development block grant funding
applications will be held by the County Legislature
in the William J. Conboy, II Legislative Chambers,
Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York at seven
fifteen p.m. on Tuesday, August 24, 2021 and the
Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to cause
notice of such hearing to be published containing the
necessary information in accordance with the
applicable provisions of law. Applications of
publication are on file in the Clerk’s Office.

TEMPORARY CHAIR: Thank you. Clerk,
please identify the first speaker.

THE CLERK: Pat Alderland {(phonetic) -
- Alderson.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Say where he’s
from.

THE CLERK: He’'s from the County
Exec’s Office.

MR. ALDERSON: Hey, good evening
everybody. So tonight I want to just talk to you a
little bit about one of the C.D.B.G. Care’s Project
Applications that is being submitted. This first
project application that we’re going to be talking

about is specifically for mental health support

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

52




v 00 -1 U e W R R

T N R N R T T o T o o
U B W N H O VL W NG W R WM R O

August 24, 2021 -~ Public Hearing
services.

So there’s a project application under
development, it’s a four-prong strategy to bolster
the mental health system supports in underserved
communities within the county. The need for mental
health supports has only been exacerbated by the
Pandemic, as we see ongoing and necessary public
health measures expose many people to experiencing
situations linked to poor mental health outcomes such
as isolation and job loss. These Pandemic-related
stressors are occurring against a backdrop of high
rates of mental illness and substance use that
existed prior to the current crisis.

So this application seeks to kind of
address the -- the existing need that exists within
the community and -- and work to kind of stem some of
the -- the challenges we see in the future. So the
first phase of this proposal would be by sub -- would
be a proposal to subcontract with Catholic Charities
Care for Nation Services to expand to Albany Law
Enforcement assisted diversion or let everyone
advance with dignity client engagement capacity. So
this would be done through the addition of a new case

manager to help with case load reduction and also

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

53




v O ® N N s W NN R

T N N T T N T e o e T S T S S T S A o
i A W D B O W W N1 U W N R O

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing
some -- some of the money would be set aside and used
for salary improvements for existing case managers to
help with retention in a field where there’s very
high turnover.

It is essential that the number of
lead case managers increase so that current
participants can get the dedicated time and focus
they need to improve their mental and physical health
and meet the goals that they have set for themselves.
This portion of the plan would cost nearly ninety-
seven thousand dollars.

The second portion of this application
would be to improve the outcomes and cross systems
management of the Albany County Mental Health Patient
Services Coordinating Committee. This is a multi-
sectoxr cross systems planning group that assists
individuals who have high needs or are high utilizers
of emergency medical services and thisg would be done
through adding a dedicated social worker as well as a
peer advocate to work directly with these -- these
individuals. That program’s costs would be a hundred
and forty-eight thousand dollars.

The third portion of this application

would be to expand the mental health and substance

eScripers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 [ reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

54




10

L=+ B I« U ¥ N - T % I N R,

S R N T S T T T T o O L
O O O - T - I T I T T O I O

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing

abuse disorder treatment provisgion within the ...
towns. This is -- there is a project that was under
way, however it -- it faltered and there wasn’t an
ability to fund an expansion of counseling services
in -- in the hill towns as had -- was originally
consensualized. So this portion of the plan would
use existing Albany County Department of Mental
Health resources as well as a trusted medical
provider in the hill towns to set up a -- a patient
referral system and -- and telehealth opportunities
for folks in the hill towns. The cogt of that phase
of this application would be twenty thousand dollars.

And finally, there is a hundred and
twenty-five thousand dollars in this application to
expand jurisdictions served by the alternative mental
health-related Crisis Response Team in the county --
the pilot (phonetic spelling) better known as a
court. I'm taking questions at this time, if there
are any. Thank you for your time.

THE CLERK: William Secola (phonetic)
-- Sikula, from Lamphony (phonetic spelling)?

MR. SIKULA: Hi everyone. I’'m the
School and the Planning and Park Rec’s coordinator

with the Albany County ... and I’1l1l be speaking on

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

55




11

LT T+ o O -, T ¥ ) D - VS R & B

1 T N N N T N I T T o =
Ul b W N R O W oo Nl O WN Moo

Augusgt 24, 2021 - Public Hearing
that for another C.D.B.G. project that is a
partnership between Albany County and the Albany
County Lambig (phonetic spelling). The Albany County
Lambig is a 501 (c) (3) and will be working to
rehabilitate three, two-unit residential buildings
into affordable homeownership opportunities for
members of underserved and ... populations that have
been disproportionately impacted by COVID-19.

Under this proposal, the Albany County
and the Lambig is some ... recipient would utilize
approximately a million dollars in C.D.B.G. funds to
fully rehab three vacant structures at 45, 48 and
52nd Avenues, which are owned by the Albany County
Lambig. We thought we would see a little bit of
gsavings when we initially did the budget, but we
actually expected it to be right around a million
dollars and then nine eighty ...

So the Albany County Lambig, just as a
background, is -- is currently in the process of
applying to rehab up to thirty buildings under the
New York State H.C.R.’s Legacy City’s Program,
including 34 Second Avenue and 40 Second Avenue ...
state block. Under that program other homes on the

corridor will be transformed into affordable

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

56




12

w W <2 o U bk W N R

I N T N N L N . T T S o o T A G N =
i i W N B O W B N b W N KO

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing
homeownership opportunities for members of
underserved people in the populations.

The Albany County Lambig is also
working in partnership with a developer to transform
over sixty vacant properties in the surrounding

neighborhood in the South End into quality,

affordable rentals as well as there are homeownership

opportunities in that project as well.

Second Avenue is in Albany South End,
which is a little ... predominantly black
neighborhood. And Second Avenue itself has a
strategic corridor within the larger neighborhood
revitalization efforts. BAnd an increased supply of
affordable health -- housing will help stabilize the
corridor and create new homes for families and
individuals experiencing housing challenges as a
result of COVID-19.

The Lambig house I control, the three
buildings, contemplated in this project, so we can
begin almost immediately, we expect construction to
be about a year. Thank you.

THE CLERK: There are no more
speakers.

TEMPORARY CHATIR: Thank you, Mr.

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net [ www.escribers.net

57




13

W OO N U s W N R

NN NN NN B B H B R B R PR R
U b W N H O v B T e U o W N R O

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing

Alderson and Mr. Sikula. That is all our speakers
for tonight, is there anyone else in the meeting who
would like to make a public comment? Hearing none,
the public hearing is now closed. Can I have a
motion to dismiss?

MR. PETER: Motion ...

TEMPORARY CHAIR: Second?

UNIDENTIFIED SEEAKER: Seconded.

TEMPORARY CHAIR: Motion is seconded.
Thank you.

(Off the record 7:33 p.m.)

(The proceeding concluded.)

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 [ reporting@escribers.net [ www.escribers.net

58




14

v 0 ~N1 oy e W N R

L T N N N L N L T T S T e S S G T Y
Bl kW N P S W o N W ™ W R O

August 24, 2021 - Public Hearing
STATE OF NEW YORK
I, JANET WALLRAVIN, do hereby certify that the foregoing
was reported by me, in the cause, at the time and place,
as stated in the caption hereto, at Page 1 hereof; that
the foregoing typewritten transcription consisting of
pages 1 through 13, is a true record of all proceedings
had at the hearing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto

subscribed my name, this the lst day of September, 2021.

Janet Walbhaoin

JANET WALLRAVIN, Reporter

eScribers, LLC
(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

59




Index: 2021..cross

2021 5:1,216:1 7:1,6 8:1 9:1 10:1
111 12:1 1301

24 5:1,216:17:1,6 8:1 9:110:1 11:1
12:1 13:1

alternative 10:16
applicable 7:10

application 7:24 8:3,15 9:13,24
10:13,15

applications 6:23 7:3,10,23
applying 11:21
appointment 5:5
approximately 11:12
assisted 8:22

assists 9:17

assume 5:18

August 5:1,216:1 7:1,6 8:1 9:1 10:1

11:112:1 131
Avenue 11:2312:10,12
Avenues 11:14
Aye 5:16

3
34 11:23

4
40 11:23
45 11:13
48 11113

5
501(c)}3) 11:5
52nd 11:14

7
7:33 1312

A
ability 10:5
abuse 10:2

accordance 7.9

adding 9:20

addition 8:24

address 8:16

advance 8:23

advocate 9:21
affordable 11:7,25 12:8.15

Albany 5:22 6:25 7:5 8:21 915
10:8,25 11:3,4,10,14,19 12:4,10

Alderland 7:14
Alderson 7:15,2013:2

back 6:10,17

backdrop 8&:12
background 11:20

begin 12:21

bit 7:22 11:15

black 12:11

block 6:227:2 11:24
bolster 8:4

budget 11:16

buiidings 6:6 11:6,21 12:20

c

C.D.B.G. 7:22 11:2,12
called 6:13
capacity 8:23

Care 8:21

Care’s 7:22

case 8:24,25 9:3,7
Catholic 8:20

chair 5:2,5,7,20 7:12 12:25 13:8,10
chairperson 5:15,19,23
challenges 8:1812:17
chamber 6:8,12

Chambers 7:4

Charities 8:20

City's 11:22

Clerk 5:3,6,9,11,17 6:19,21 7:7,12,
14,18 10:21 12:23

Clerk's 7:11

client 8:23

closed 5:1313:5
comment 13:4
Committee 9:16
communities 8:6
community 6:22 7:2 8:17
Conboy 7:4
concluded 13:13
consensualized 10:7
construction 12:21
contemplated 12:20
control 12:19
Coordinating 9:16
coordinator 10:24
corridor 11:25 12:13,16
cost 911 10:12

costs 9:22
counseling 10:5

county 5:22 6:5,6,24,25 7:3,5,7,18
B:6 9:15 10:8,17,25 11:3.4,10,14,19
12:4

court 10:19
Courthouse 7:5
COVID-19 11:9 12:18
create 12:16

crisis 8:14 10:17
cross 9:14,17

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 { reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

60




Index: current..job

current 8:14 9.7

D

dedicated 9:8,20
Department 10:8
developer 12:5
development 6:22 7:2 8:4
dignity 8:23

direct 5:24

directed 7:7

directly 9:21

dismiss 13:6

disorder 10:2
disproportionately 1t:9
diversion 8:22

dollars 9:12,2310:13,15 11:12,18

door 6:11

efforts 12:14

eighty 11:18
emergency 9:19
End 12:7.10
Enforcement 8:22
engagement 8:23
essential 9:6
evening 5:20 7:20
exacerbated 8.7
Exec's 7:19

existed 8:14
existing 8:16 9:3 10:8
exists 8:16

expand 8:21 9:25 10:16
expansion 10:5
expect 12:21
expected 11:17

experiencing 8:9 12:17
expose 8:9

express 6:15

faltered 10:4
families 12:16
favor 5:14
field 9:4
fifteen 7.6
file 7:11
finally 10:14
focus 9:8
folks 10:12
forty-eight 9:23
four-prong 8:4
front 6:16
fully 11:13
fund 10:5
funding 7:2
funds 11:12
future 8:18

goals 9:10
good 5:20 7:20
governing 5:24
grant 6:22 7:2
group 9:17

H.er's 11:22
hallway 6:17.18

health 7:25 8:5,7,9,10 9:9,15,25
10:9 12:15

health-related 10:17

hearing 5:1,25 6:1,21,25 7:1,8 8:1
91101 1121 12:1 13:1.4.5

held 7:3

Hey 7:20

he's 7:16,18

high 8:12 9:5,18
hill 10:6,10,12
hold 5:25
homeownership 11:7 12:2,8
homes 11:2412:16
house 12:19
housing 12:15,17
hundred 9:22 10:14

identify 7:13
I 7:4
illness 8:13

immediately 12:21
impacted 11:9
improve 9:9,14
improvements 9:3
including 11:23
increase 9.7
increased 12:14
individuals 6:6 9:18,22 12:17
information 7:9
initially 11:16
isolation 8:11
issues 5:4

it's 84

I'd 5:6

I'l 5:23 10:25

I'm 5:22 10:19,23

job 8:11

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

61




Index: jurisdictions..provider

Jurisdictions 10:16

K

kind &:15,17

L

Lambig 11:4,5,11,15,19 12:4,18
Lamphony 10:22

larger 12:13

largest 6:9

law 5:24 7:10 8:21

laws 6:2

lead 8:7

Legacy 11:22
Legislative 7:4
legislators 6:3
Legislature 5:22 6:24 7:3,7
linked 8:10

live- 6:10

load 8:25

local 6:2

loss B8:11

mental 7:258:5,6,10,13 9:9,15,25
10:8,16

million 11:12,17
minutes 6:15
money 9:2

motion 5:11 13:6,7,10
multi- 9:16

Multiple 6:22

names 6:14

Nation 8:21
neighborhood 12:7,12,13
ninety- 9:11

nominate 5:7
nominations 5:13
notice 7.8

number 9:6

Madam 56

make 13:4
management 9:15
manager 8:25
managers 9:3,7
mask 6:7

masks 6:6

measures 8:9
medical 9:19 10:9
meet 9:10

meeting 5:8,216:10 13:3
members 6:3 11:812:2

observe 6:11
occurring 8:12
Office 711,19
ongoing 8:8

open 546:11
opportunities 10:1111:7 12:2,9
opposed 5:17
order 6:13
originally 10:6
outcomes 8:10 9:14
owned 11:14

p.m. 7:613:12
Pandemic 8:8
Pandemic-related 8:11

Park 10:24
participants 9:8
partnership 11:312:5
passage 5:25

Pat 7:14

patient 9:1510:10
peer 9:21

people 8:912:3
permitted 6:15
person 5:5

PETER 5:6 13:7
phase 8:1910:12
phonetic 7:14 10:18,21,22 11:4
physical 9:9

pilot 10:18

plan 9:11 10:7
planning 9:17 10:24
podium 6:16

policy 6:5

poor 810
populations 11:8 12:3
portion 9:11,13,24 10:7
predominantly 12:11
present 5:3

prior 5:258:14
proceeding 13:13
process 11:20
program 11:22,24
program’'s 9:22
prohibit 6:2
prohibits 6:4

project 7:22,24 8:3 10:3 11:2 12:9,
20

properties 12:6
proposal 819,20 11:10
proposed 7:2
provider 10:10

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

62




Index: provision..twenty-£five

provision 10:2
provisions 7:10

public 5:1,256:1,3,7,8,21,25 711
8:1.89:110:111:112:113:1.4,5

publication 7:11
published 7:8

quality 12:7
questioning 6:3.4

guestions 10:19

R

rates 8:13

read 6:19
recipient 11:11
record 13:12
Rec's 10:24
reduction 8:25
referral 10:11
rehab 11:13,21
rehabilitate 11:6
rentals 12:8
required 6:7
residential 11:6
Resolution 6:19
resolutions 6:2
Resclve &:24
resources 10:9
Response 10:17
result 12:18
retention 9:4
return 6:17
revitalization 12:14
role 5:18

room 6:10

rules 5:24 6:2

salary 9:3

savings 11:16
School 10:24
Secola 10:271
seconded 13:9,10
sector 9:17

seeks 8:15

serve 5:14

served 10:16
services 8:2,219:16,19 10:5
serving 5:23

set 9:2,70 10:10
setting 6:8

sheet 6:14

sign-up 6:14

Sikula 10:22,23 13:2
situations 8:10
sixty 12:6

Sixty-six 6:20

social 9:20

South 12:7,10

space 6:9

speaker 5:107:13,16 13:9
speakers 6:13,14,16 12:24 13:2
speaking 10:25
specifically 7:25
spelling 10:18,22 11:4
stabilize 12:15

state 11:22,24

stem 8:17

strategic 12:13
strategy 8:4

streamed 6:11

stressors 8:12
structures 11:13
subcontract 8:20
submitted 7:23
substance 8:139:25
supply 12:14
support 7:25
supports 8:5,7
surrounding 12:6
system 8:510:11
systems 9:14,17

T

taking 10:19
talk 7:21
talking 7:24
Team 10:17
telehealth 10:11

temporary 5:2,5,7,14,18,20,23 7:12
12:25 13:8,10

there's 8:39:4
thirty 17:21
thought 11:15
thousand 9:12,23 10:13,15
time 9:8 10:19,20
times 6:7

tonight 7:2113:3
towns 10:3,6,10,12
transform 12:5
transformed 11:25
treatment 10:2
trusted 10:9
Tuesday 7:6
turnover 9:5
twenty 10:13
twenty-five 10:15

eScribers, LL.C

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 | reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers.net

63




Index:

twenty-one. .York

twenty-one 5:3
two-unit 11:6

U

underserved 8:511:812:3

UNIDENTIFIED 5:10 7:16 13:9

utilize 11:11

utilizers 9:18

Vv

vacant 11:13 12:6

views 6:15

Wanda 5:7,22

wasn’t 10:4

wear 6:7

we're 7:24

William 7:4 10:21
Willingham 5:7,12,14,18,22
work 8:17 9:21

worker 9:20

working 11:512:5

Y

year 12:22
York 7:511:22

eScribers, LLC

(800) 257-0885 Ext 7 [ reporting@escribers.net | www.escribers. net

64



	2020 CDBG-CV Application for Mental Health Services
	I.   APPLICATION CHECKLIST
	II.  APPLICATION FORMS
	B. PROJECT PROPOSAL
	1. Description of Need
	2. Connection to Coronavirus
	3. CDBG National Objective
	4. Impact
	5. Capacity
	6. Budget Narrative

	C. ACTIVITY DETAIL SHEETS 
	1. Community/Public Facilities
	2. Affordable Housing 
	3. Public Services (Vaccine Outreach, Mental Health Services, Broadband)
	4. Business Assistance

	D. BUDGET TABLE - FUNDING SOURCES
	E. BUDGET TABLE – USE OF FUNDS
	F. CERTIFICATIONS

	A. Project Contact Information
	III. APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS
	IV. APPENDIX
	A. FIRST PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE TEMPLATE
	B. FAIR HOUSING STATEMENT TEMPLATE


	Duplication of Benefits - CDBG-CV.pdf
	DOB Worksheet

	Reso 2020-266 (Public Hearing for CDBG CARES App).pdf
	8-9-21 Resolutions.pdf
	21-238 PW 2 - TMP 2560 - Authorizing_Agreement_Bunkoff_General_Contractors_Inc_General_Construction_Services_Shaker_Historic_Village
	21-239 PW 3 - TMP - 2551 - Authorizing_Agreement_Joe_Basil_Chevrolet_Inc_Purchase_of_Two_Silverado_3500HD_Crew_Cab_Trucks
	21-240 PW 4 - TMP 2552 - Authorizing_Agreement_Trius_Inc_Purchase_of_Asphalt_Hot_Box_DPW_BA
	21-241 PW 5 - TMP 2553 - Authorizing_Agreement_Tracey_Road_Equipment_Inc_Purchase_Two_Tilt_Trailers
	21-242 PW 6 - TMP 2558 - Authorizing_Agreement_Tracey_Road_Equipment_Inc_Purchase_2023_Western_Star_Dump_Truck
	21-243 PW 7 - TMP 2571 - Authorizing_Acceptance_Art_Structure_Village_of_Voorheesville_and_AC_Helderberg_Hudson_Rail_Trail
	21-244 SS 2 - TMP 2572 - Authorizing_Agreements_Amending_DCYF_2021_BA_Summer Youth Program
	21-245 SS 3 - TMP 2573 -Authorizing_Agreements_Various_Approved_Agencies_Facilitate_Family_First_Prevention_Services
	21-246 SS 4 - TMP 2559 - Authorizing_Agreement_Cares_Inc_Code_Blue_Shelter_Services
	21-247 SS 5 - TMP 2561 - Authorizing_Agreement_Cares_Inc_Emergency_Shelter_Services_COVID_Infected_Individuals_and_Families
	21-248 SS 6 - TMP 2613 - Authorizing_Agreement_OCFS_and_Amending_2021_DCYF_Budget_Safe_Summer_2021_Program_Grant_Funding
	21-249 CSGI 3 - TMP 2568 - Authorizing_Submission_of_Grant_Application_Snowmobile_Trails
	21-250 Law 8 - TMP-2587 - VOCA Victim and Witness Assistance Grant Program
	21-251 Health - TMP 2631 - NYSDOH HRI COVID funding and budget amendment
	21-252 Health - TMP 2632 - Quadrant Biosciences COVID testing in schools
	21-253 PS 2 - TMP 2578 - PSAP funding and budget amendment
	21-254 PS 3 - TMP 2579 - SIV Ambulance agreement for F450 chassis
	21-255 PS 4 - TMP 2580 - Byrne Justice Assistance Grant Program Award
	21-256 PER 2 - TMP 2581 - Sheriff EMT residency waiver
	21-257 PER 3 - TMP 2583 - DOH Asst Dir of Environmental Health residency waiver
	21-258 AF 3 - TMP 2556 - 2530 - Approving the Capital Program
	21-259 AF 4 - TMP 2557 - Correction of taxes Land Bank
	21-260 AF 5 - TMP 2563 - NH CPA services
	21-261 AF 6 - TMP 2565 - NH Ronco contract
	21-262 AF 7 - TMP 2522 - NH security guards
	21-263 AF 8 - TMP 2477 - NH admin adjustments - Annexed
	21-264 AF 9 - TMP 2567 - 8 Delaware Ave
	21-265 AF 10 - TMP 2574 - Sealed Bid Colonie
	21-266 AF 11 - TMP 2612 - CDBG Public Hearing
	21-267 Law 7 - TMP-2576 - County Insurance Coverage
	21-268 IND - Helmet Public Hearing
	21-269 IND - Redistricting Appointments
	21-LL-D- v.2 Restaurant Protection Law
	21-LL-G - Hunting
	21-LL-H - Helmet Law for E-Scooters and E-Bikes



	Organization Name: Albany County
	Type: County
	Mailing Address: 112 State Street, Room 1200
	City: Albany
	State: NY
	Zip  4: 12207
	Phone: (518) 447-7040
	Fax: (518) 447-5589
	Primary Email: county_executive@albanycounty.com
	Website: www.albanycountyny.gov
	EIN: 146002563
	DUNS: 060536653
	Fiscal Year End: 12/31/2021
	First Name: Daniel
	Last Name: McCoy
	Title: County Executive
	Term Effective Date: 1/1/2020
	Term End Date: 1/1/2024
	New CEO Name: 
	Title_2: 
	Term Effective Date_2: 
	Term End Date_2: 
	City_2: Albany
	Applicant Name: Albany County
	Project Name: Bolstering Mental Health System in Albany County in Response to COVID-19 Pressures
	TotalNeed: 389890
	NFIP: 0
	PrivateInsurance: 0
	SBA: 0
	OtherGov: 0
	OtherPrivate: 0
	Subtotal: 0
	TotalExcluded: 0
	DOBamt: 0
	MaxAwd: 389890
	Form Completed by: Patrick Alderson
	Date Completed: 10/15/2021


